INTENDED USE: This chamber is intended to be used
for mechanically ventilated patients who are prescribed
a metered dose inhaler (MDI). The chamber is left in the
ventilator circuit. It is latched in a collapsed position
when not administering medication.

The enclosed volume of the chamber enables the
propellant in large particles to evaporate, yielding
smaller aerosol particles of medication. Smaller particles
enhance the efficiency of aerosol delivery through the
ventilator circuit and endotracheal tube to the patient.
The clinical benefit is improved medication delivery.

@ Notes

« This product is to be used by clinicians experienced in
the care of patients on mechanical ventilation.

« This chamber is a collapsible holding chamber. It is
designed to be left in the inspiratory limb of a 22 mm
ventilator circuit.

« This chamber can be used with conventional MDI
canisters as well as MDI canisters with integrated
dose counters (GlaxoSmithKlinet type). The counter
function is maintained.

« Read the instructions for the chamber and the MDI.
Keep them available at all times.

BEFORE EACH USE

Carefully examine the chamber removing any foreign
objects and replace immediately if it is damaged or has
missing parts.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

TO INSTALL AEROCHAMBER*
VENT CHAMBERIN A
VENTILATOR CIRCUIT

1 Ensure the CAP (A) and CANISTER ADAPTER (B) are
securely in place in the CANISTER PORT (C) prior to
installing in the ventilator circuit.

2 Disconnect the inspiratory limb of the circuit from the
wye. Connect the WYE CONNECTOR (G) of the chamber
to the wye. Connect the other end of the chamber to the

inspiratory limb of the circuit. The CANISTER PORT (C)

must be on top and distal to the patient.

A Caution: Do not have afilter or a heat and moisture
exchanger in the aerosol flow path. These items can
block delivery of the medication.

3 Latch the chamber in the collapsed position by

holding the patient end stationary while gently pushing

the CANISTER PORT (C) end towards it until you hear
the LATCH RELEASE BUTTONS (D) “click” (this may occur
simultaneously).

4 Ensure that the device is fully collapsed and that the
CATCHES (F) are completely engaged by lightly pulling
the ends away from each other. The device should
remain latched, if not repeat the latching step.

TO USE AEROCHAMBER* VENT
CHAMBER TO ADMINISTER
MEDICATION

1 Unlatch and expand the chamber by:

1A Holding the WYE CONNECTOR (G) close to the

wye.

1B Position thumb and index finger of the other hand

onthe LATCH RELEASE BUTTONS (D) and press together

until they disengage.

1 C Hold the patient end stationary and gently pull

the canister end away from the patient end until the

BELLOW (E) is fully expanded.

(@ Note: The chamber can accept virtually all MDI
canisters.

2A For C | MDI C s: Remove the
CAP (A) from the CANISTER PORT (C). Ensure the
CANISTER ADAPTER (B) remains inside the CANISTER
PORT (C). Shake the MDI canister immediately before
use as per the instructions supplied with the MDI. Insert
the MDI canister into the CANISTER PORT (C), being
careful not to discharge the canister at this time.

2B For MDI Canisters With Integrated Dose
Counters (GlaxoSmithKlinet type): Remove both
the CAP (A) and the CANISTER ADAPTER (B) from the
CANISTER PORT (C). Shake the MDI canisterimmediately
before use as per the instructions supplied with the MDI.
Insert the MDI canister with integrated dose counter into
the CANISTER PORT (C), being careful not to discharge
the canister at this time. The integrated counter will be
functional upon actuation.

3 Hold the chamber in your hand maintaining a
straight horizontal position. Hold the canister in a
vertical position. Prior to the beginning of inspiration,
actuate the canister.
Note: A qualified healthcare professional shall
prescribe the number of actuations. Allow several
breaths before actuating again.

4 Following treatment, remove the MDI canister from
the chamber. Replace the CANISTER ADAPTER (B) (if
removed) and CAP (A).
@ Note: With use, it is normal for the inside of the
chamber to appear cloudy due to moisture and/or
accumulation of drug residue.
5 Latch the chamber in the collapsed position by
holding the patient end stationary while gently pushing
the CANISTER PORT (C) end towards it until you hear
the LATCH RELEASE BUTTONS (D) “click” (this may occur
simultaneously).
6 Ensure that the device is fully collapsed and that the
CATCHES (F) are completely engaged by lightly pulling
the ends away from each other. The device should
remain latched, if not repeat the latching step.

® Notes

« The chamber will collect condensate water if left in the
expanded position.

« The chamber should be changed at scheduled circuit

changes or sooner if it is damaged or has missing parts.

Do not clean or disinfect the chamber.

« The chamber device can be disposed of with domestic

waste unless this is prohibited by the disposal

regulations prevailing in the respective member

countries.

Not made or manufactured with bisphenol A (BPA),

phthalates, latex or lead.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to

the device should be reported to the manufacturer

and the competent authority of the Member State,

the MHRA or the Saudi Food and Drug Authority, as

appropriate.
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UCEL POUZITI: Tato komora je uréena k pouziti pro
pacienty s mechanickou ventilaci, kterym je predepsan
davkovaci inhaldtor (MDI). Komora zlistavd zapojena
do ventilacniho okruhu. V dobé, kdy neni vyuzivana k
podavani 1éku, je komora zajisténa ve stla¢eném stavu.
Uzavieny objem komory umoziuje vypareni hnaciho
plynu ve velkych casticich, které jsou vystfidany
mensimi aerosolovymi casticemi léku. Mensi castice
zvysuji G¢innost dodani aerosolu pacientovi skrze okruh
ventilatoru a endotracheélni trubici. Klinickym pfinosem
je zlepsené dodani léku.

@ Poznamky

« Tento produkt je urc¢en k pouziti klinickymi lékafi se
zkusenosti s péci o pacienty na mechanické ventilaci.

« Jedna se o stlacitelnou inhalac¢ni komoru. Je navrzena
tak, aby bylo mozné ji ponechat v inspira¢nim rameni
22mm ventila¢niho okruhu.

« Tuto komoru Ize pouzit s konvenénimi nadobami MDI
i nddobami MDI s integrovanymi pocitadly davek (typ
GlaxoSmithKlinet). Funkce potitadla je zachovéna.

« Prectéte si pokyny tykajici se komory a MDI. Méjte je
neustéle k dispozici.

PRED KAZDYM POUZITIM

Komoru peclivé zkontrolujte, vyjméte vsechny cizi
predméty, a pokud je poskozena nebo nékteré soucasti
chybi, okamzité ji vyménte.

NAVOD K POUZITi

PRIPOJENI KOMORY
AEROCHAMBER* VENT DO
VENTILACNIHO OKRUHU

1 Pied pfipojenim do ventila¢niho okruhu se ujistéte,

7e KRYT (A) a ADAPTER PRO KONTEJNER (B) drzi pevné

v OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C).

2 Vypojte inspiracni rameno okruhu ze spojky Y.

Pfipojte KONEKTOR (G) Y komory ke spojce Y. Pfipojte

opacny konec komory k inspiratnimu ramenu

ventila¢niho okruhu. OTVOR PRO KONTEJNER (C) musi

sméfovat vzhiru a smérem pryc od pacienta.

/N Upozornéni: V cesté toku aerosolu nesmi byt filtr
ani vyménik tepla a vlhkosti. Tyto pfedméty mohou
blokovat dodani léku.

3 Uvedte komoru do stlateného stavu a nésledné ji
zajistéte tak, ze konec komory sméfujici k pacientovi
budete drzet na misté a opacny konec komory s
OTVOREM PRO KONTEJNER (C) budete tla¢it smérem k
nému tak dlouho, dokud neuslysite cvaknuti TLACITEK
PRO UVOLNENI ZAPADKY (D) (miize nastat soucasné).
4 Ujistéte se, ze je zafizeni pIné stlateno a ZAPADKY
(F) pevné zapadly tak, Ze se oba konce zafizeni pokusite
lehce odtahnout od sebe. Zafizeni by se nemélo uvolnit.
Pokud k uvolnéni dojde, opakujte pfedchozi krok.

PODAVANI LECIV POMOCI

KOMORY
AEROCHAMBER* VENT
1 odjistéte a roztak komoru nasledujicim
zplsobem:

1A Drite KONEKTORY (G) v blizkosti spojky Y.

1 Bv?alcem’a ukazovackem druhé ruky stisknéte obé
TLACITKA ZAPADKY (D) a tla¢te tak dlouho, dokud se
neuvolni.

1 C Konec zafizeni sméfujici k pacientovi drite na
misté a opatrné tahnéte za opacny konec, dokud neni
KOMORA (E) pIné roztazena.
(D Poznamka: Komora pfijimé prakticky jakékoli
nadoby MDI.
2A Pouziti s bézny ! jnery da ich
inhalatori: Z OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C) sejméte
KRYT (A). Ujistéte se, z¢ ADAPTER PRO KONTEJNER (B)
se nachazi v OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C). Kontejner
inhaldtoru tésné pred pouzitim protiepejte podle
pokynt dodanych s inhalatorem. Kontejner MDI opatrné
vsunte do OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (C), abyste jej
nevypustili.
2B Pouziti s | jnery se y
poéitadlem davek (typ GlaxoSmithKlinet): Z
OTVORU PRO KONTEJNER (B) sejméte KRYT (A)
spole¢né s ADAPTEREM PRO KONTEJNER (C). Kontejner
inhaldtoru tésné pred pouzitim protiepejte podle
pokynti dodanych s inhalatorem. Vlozte kontejner MDI
se zabudovanym pocitadlem dévek do OTVORU PRO
KONTEJNER (C) a dbejte na to, aby nedopatfenim
nedoslo k podéni léciva. Zabudované pocitadlo davek
bude po piipojeni pIné funkéni.

hod.

3 Drite komoru rovné v horizontalni poloze. Kontejner

drzte ve vertikdlni poloze. Pred zacatkem vdechovani

nadobu aktivujte.

@ Poznamka: Pocet aktivaci piedepise kvalifikovany
zdravotnicky pracovnik. Pfed dalsi aktivaci umoznéte
nékolik decht.

4 Po 1é¢hé vyjméte nadobu MDI z komory. Vyméiite
ADAPTER PRO KONTEJNER (B) (pokud byl vyjmut) a
KRYT (A).
@ Poznamka: Je zcela bézné, ze je béhem pouziti
komora zamlzena kvuli vlhkosti a/nebo nahromadéni
zbytku lé¢iva.
5 Uvedte komoru do stlateného stavu a nésledné ji
zajistéte tak, ze konec komory sméfujici k pacientovi
budete drzet na misté a opacny konec komory s
OTVOREM PRO KONTEJNER (C) budete tlacit smérem k
nému tak dlouho, dokud neuslysite cvaknuti TLACITEK
PRO UVOLNEN( ZAPADKY (D) (miiZe nastat sou¢asné).

6 Ujistéte se, 7e je zafizeni pIné stlateno a ZAPADKY
(F) pevné zapadly tak, Ze se oba konce zafizeni pokusite
lehce odtahnout od sebe. Zafizeni by se nemélo uvolnit.
Pokud k uvolnéni dojde, opakujte predchozi krok.

(D Poznamky

« Pokud je komora zanechana v roztazeném stavu, bude
se v ni hromadit kondenzovana voda.

- Komora se ma ménit pfi planovanych vyménach
okruhu nebo dfive, pokud je poskozena nebo chybi
nékteré soucasti.

« Komoru necistéte ani nedezinfikujte.

Komoru Ize zlikvidovat spolu s doméacim odpadem,

pokud to neni zakdzdno predpisy pro likvidaci

platnymi v pfislusnych ¢lenskych zemich.

Neni vyrobeno s pouzitim bisfenolu A (BPA), ftalatd,

latexu nebo olova.

« Jakakoli zdvazna udalost, ktera se vyskytla v souvislosti
s prostiedkem, musi byt nahldsena vyrobci a
pfislusnému organu clenského statu, MHRA nebo
pfipadné Saudi Food and Drug Authority.

TILSIGTET BRUG: Dette kammer er beregnet til
brug for mekanisk ventilerede patienter, som har
faet ordineret en inhalator med afmalt dosis (MDI).
Kammeret efterlades i respiratorkredslgbet. Det lases i
sammenklappet position, nar der ikke indgives medicin.
Kammerets lukkede volumen gor det muligt for
drivmidlet i store partikler at fordampe, hvilket
giver mindre aerosolpartikler i medicinen. Mindre
partikler gger effektiviteten af aerosoltilferslen
gennem respiratorens kredslgb og endotrakealtuben
til  patienten. Den kliniske fordel er forbedret
medicinlevering.

® Bemaerkninger

« Dette produkt skal anvendes af klinikere, der har
erfaring med behandling af patienter med mekanisk
ventilation.

« Dette kammer er et sammenklappeligt holdekammer.
Det er designet til at sidde permanent i den
inspiratoriske del af et 22 mm respiratorkredslgb.

« Dette kammer kan bruges sammen med
konventionelle MDI-beholdere samt MDI-beholdere
med integrerede dosisteellere  (GlaxoSmithKlinet-
typen). Teellerfunktionen opretholdes.

« Laes instruktionerne til kammeret og MDI'en. Serg for,
at de altid er tilgeengelige.

FOR BRUG HVER GANG

Undersag omhyggeligt kammeret, og fjern eventuelle
fremmedlegemer, og udskift det straks, hvis det er
beskadiget eller har manglende dele.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING

SADAN INSTALLERES
AEROCHAMBER* VENT-

KAMMERET I ET

RESPIRATORKREDSL@B

1 Serg for, at HETTEN (A) og BEHOLDERADAPTEREN

(B) sidder sikkert pé plads i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), for

kammeret installeres i respiratorkredslabet.

2 Frakobl kredslgbets inspiratoriske del fra Y-stykket.

Tilslut  Y-TILSLUTNINGSDELEN (G) til  Y-stykket.

Tilslut den anden ende af kammeret til kredslgbets

inspiratoriske del. BEHOLDERPORTEN (C) skal veere

overst og distalt for patienten.

/\ Obs: Der mé ikke veere et filter eller en varme- og
fugtveksler i aerosol-flowvejen. Disse elementer kan
blokere leveringen af medicinen.

3 Lis kammeret i den sammenklappede position ved at

holde patientenden stille, mens BEHOLDERPORTENDEN

(C) forsigtigt skubbes mod den, indtil du herer

UDL@SERKNAPPERNE TIL LASEN (D) "klikke" (dette kan

ske samtidigt).

4 Sorg for, at enheden er helt sammenklappet, og at

LASENE (F) er helt i indgreb, ved forsigtigt at traekke

enderne veek fra hinanden. Enheden skal forblive last.

Huvis det ikke er tilfeeldet, skal du gentage lasetrinnet.

SADAN BRUGES

AEROCHAMBER* VENT-
KAMMERET TIL AT ADMINISTRERE
MEDICIN

1 Las kammeret op, og udvid det, ved at:

1A Holde Y-TILSLUTNINGSDELEN (G) tet mod
Y-stykket.

1B Placere den anden hands tommel- og pegefinger
pa UDL@SERKNAPPERNE TIL LASEN (D) og trykke dem
sammen, indtil de deaktiveres.

1 C Holde patientenden stille og forsigtigt traekke

beholderenden veek fra patientenden, indtil BALGEN

(E) er helt udvidet.

(D Bemaerk: Kammeret er kompatibelt med stort set
alle MDI-beholdere.

2A For | MDI-behold Fjern
HATTEN (A) fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Serg
for, at BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) forbliver inde
i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Ryst MDl-beholderen
umiddelbart for brug i henhold til vejledningen,
som fulgte med MDl'en. Szt MDI-beholderen i
BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), og undga at udlgse beholderen.

2B For  MDI-behold med gl
dosistzellere (GlaxoSmithKlinet-typen): Fjern
bdde HATTEN (A) OG BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B)
fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Ryst MDI-beholderen
umiddelbart for brug i henhold til vejledningen, som
fulgte med MDI'en. Seet MDI-beholderen med integreret
dosisteller i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), og undga at

ionelle

udlgse beholderen. Den integrerede teeller fungerer ved
aktivering.
3 Hold kammeret i hdnden i en lige vandret position.
Hold beholderen lodret. For pabegyndelse af
inspirationen skal beholderen aktiveres.
Bemaerk: En kvalificeret sundhedsperson skal
foreskrive antallet af aktiveringer. Vent nogle éndedrag,
for du aktiverer igen.

4 Efter behandlingen skal MDI-beholderen fjernes fra
kammeret. Udskift BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) (hvis
afmonteret) og HETTEN (A).
Bemaerk: Ved brug er det normalt, at indersiden af
kammeret ser uklar ud pé grund af fugt og ophobning
af medicinrester.

5 Las kammeret i den sammenklappede position ved at
holde patientenden stille, mens BEHOLDERPORTENDEN
(C) forsigtigt skubbes mod den, indtil du herer
UDL@SERKNAPPERNE TIL LASEN (D) "klikke" (dette kan
ske samtidigt).

6 Sorg for, at enheden er helt sammenklappet, og at
LASENE (F) er helt i indgreb, ved forsigtigt at traekke
enderne veek fra hinanden. Enheden skal forblive last.
Huvis det ikke er tilfeeldet, skal du gentage lasetrinnet.

@ Bemaerkninger

« Kammeret opsamler kondensvand, hvis det efterlades
i den udvidede position.

« Kammeret  skal  udskiftes ved  planlagte

kredslgbsudskiftninger eller tidligere, hvis det er

beskadiget eller har manglende dele.

Renger eller desinficer ikke kammeret.

Kammerenheden kan bortskaffes sammen med

husholdningsaffaldet, medmindre dette er forbudt i

henhold til gaeldende retningslinjer for bortskaffelse i

de respektive medlemslande.

Ikke fremstillet med bisphenol A (BPA), phthalater,

latex eller bly.

« Enhver alvorlig haendelse i forbindelse med enheden
skal indberettes til producenten og den kompetente
myndighed i medlemsstaten, MHRA (Medicines and
Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) eller SFDA
(Saudi Food and Drug Authority).

VERWENDUNGSZWECK: Diese Inhalierhilfe ist fiir
mechanisch beatmete Patienten vorgesehen, denen
ein Dosieraerosol verschrieben wurde. Die Inhalierhilfe
verbleibt im Beatmungskreislauf. Sie wird in einer
zusammengefalteten Position verriegelt, wenn keine
Medikation verabreicht wird.

Das eingeschlossene Volumen der Inhalierhilfe
ermoglicht die Verdunstung des Treibmittels in
groBen Partikeln, wodurch kleinere Aerosolpartikel
des Medikaments entstehen. Kleinere Partikel
erhdhen die Effizienz der Aerosolabgabe tiber den
Beatmungskreislauf und den Endotrachealtubus zum
Patienten. Der klinische Nutzen ist eine verbesserte
Medikamentenabgabe.

@ Hinweise

« Dieses Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung durch Arzte,
die Erfahrung in der Versorgung von Patienten mit
mechanischer Beatmung haben, bestimmt.

« Diese Inhalierhilfe ist eine zusammenfaltbare
Haltekammer. Sie ist so konzipiert, dass sie auf der
Inspirationsseite eines 22-mm-Beatmungskreislaufs
verbleiben kann.

« Diese Inhalierhilfe kann sowohl mit herkdmmlichen
Dosieraerosol-Behéltern als auch mit Dosieraerosol-
Behdltern mit integrierten Dosiszdhlern  (Typ
GlaxoSmithKlinet) verwendet werden. Die
Zahlerfunktion wird aufrechterhalten.

« Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie diese
Gebrauchsanweisung sowie die mit dem Dosieraerosol
gelieferte Gebrauchsinformation vor der Anwendung
lesen. Halten Sie diese jederzeit verfiigbar.

VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH

Prifen Sie die Inhalierhilfe sorgfaltig, entfernen Sie
alle Fremdkorper und lassen Sie die Inhalierhilfe sofort
ersetzen, falls sie beschadigt ist oder Teile fehlen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

INSTALLATION DER

AEROCHAMBER* VENT-
INHALIERHILFE IN EINEM
BEATMUNGSKREISLAUF

1q Stellen Sie sicher, dass die KAPPE (A) und der
BEHALTERADAPTER (B) fest im BEHALTERANSCHLUSS
(C) sitzen, bevor Sie die Inhalierhilfe im
Beatmungskreislauf anbringen.

2 Trennen Sie die Inspirationsseite des Kreislaufs
vom Y-Stiick. Verbinden Sie den Y-ANSCHLUSS (G)
der Inhalierhilfe mit dem Y-Stiick. Verbinden Sie das
andere Ende der Inhalierhilfe mit der Inspirationsseite
des Kreislaufs. Der BEHALTERANSCHLUSS (C) muss sich
oben und distal zum Patienten befinden.
A Vorsicht: Platzieren Sie keinen Filter oder passiven
Atemgasbefeuchter — im  Aerosol-Stromungsweg.
Diese konnen die Verabreichung des Medikaments
behindern.

3 Verriegeln  Sie  die Inhalierhilfe  in  der
zusammengefalteten  Position, indem Sie das
patientenseitige Ende festhalten und die Seite des
BEHALTERANSCHLUSSES (C) vorsichtig in Richtung der
Patientenseite driicken, bis die ENTRIEGELUNGSTASTEN
(D) horbar einrasten (dies kann gleichzeitig geschehen).

4 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vollstandig
zusammengefaltet ist und die VERRIEGELUNGEN
(F) vollstandig eingerastet sind, indem Sie die Enden
leicht auseinanderziehen. Das Produkt muss verriegelt
bleiben. Ist dies nicht der Fall, wiederholen Sie die
Verriegelung.

VERWENDUNG DER

AEROCHAMBER* VENT-
INHALIERHILFE ZUR
VERABREICHUNG VON MEDIKATION

1 Entriegeln und entfalten Sie die Inhalierhilfe wie
folgt:

T A Halten Sie den Y-ANSCHLUSS (G) nahe am Y-Stiick
fest.

1B Bringen Sie Zeigefinger und Daumen der anderen
Hand an die ENTRIEGELUNGSTASTEN (D) und driicken
Sie diese zusammen, bis sie sich l6sen.

1 C Halten Sie das patientenseitige Ende fest und

ziehen Sie das behélterseitige Ende vorsichtig vom

patientenseitigen Ende weg, bis der BALG (E) vollstandig

entfaltet ist.

® Hinweis: Die Inhalierhilfe kann praktisch alle
Dosieraerosol-Behélter aufnehmen.

2A Fiir | I-Behilter:
Nehmen Sie die KAPPE (A) vom BEHALTERANSCHLUSS
(C) ab. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der BEHALTERADAPTER
(B) im BEHALTERANSCHLUSS (C) verbleibt. Falls
erforderlich, schiitteln Sie das Dosieraerosol unmittelbar
vor dem Gebrauch gemédR der Gebrauchsinformation
des Dosieraerosols. Setzen Sie den Dosieraerosol-
Behilter in den BEHALTERANSCHLUSS (C) ein, und
achten Sie dabei darauf, dass der Behalter zu diesem
Zeitpunkt nicht ausgeldst wird.

2B Fiir Dosieraerosol-Behilter mit integrierten
Dosiszihlern (Typ GlaxoSmithKlinet): Nehmen Sie
sowohl die KAPPE (A) als auch den BEHALTERADAPTER
(B) vom BEHALTERANSCHLUSS (C) ab. Falls erforderlich,
schitteln Sie das Dosieraerosol unmittelbar vor
dem Gebrauch gemaB der Gebrauchsinformation
des Dosieraerosols. Setzen Sie den Dosieraerosol-
Behdlter mit integriertem Dosiszéhler in den
BEHALTERANSCHLUSS (C) ein, und achten Sie dabei
darauf, dass der Behélter zu diesem Zeitpunkt nicht
ausgeldst wird. Der integrierte Zahler ist bei Betatigung
funktionsbereit.

ionelle D

3 Halten Sie die Inhalierhilfe in der Hand in einer
geraden horizontalen Position. Halten Sie den Behlter
in vertikaler Position. Betdtigen Sie vor Beginn der
Einatmung den Behilter.

Hinweis: Die Anzahl der Betdtigungen wird von
einer qualifizierten medizinischen Fachkraft festgelegt.
Warten Sie vor der erneuten Betdtigung mehrere
Atemziige.

4 Entfernen  Sie  nach der Behandlung den

Dosieraerosol-Behélter aus der Inhalierhilfe. Setzen

Sie den BEHALTERADAPTER (B) (falls entfernt) und die
KAPPE (A) wieder ein.

(D Hinweis: Bei derVerwendung st es normal, dass das
Innere der Inhalierhilfe aufgrund von Feuchtigkeit und/
oder der Ansammlung von Arzneimittelriickstdnden
triib erscheint.

B Verriegeln  Sie  die  Inhalierhilfe in  der
zusammengefalteten ~ Position, indem Sie das
patientenseitige Ende festhalten und die Seite des
BEHALTERANSCHLUSSES (C) vorsichtig in Richtung der
Patientenseite driicken, bis die ENTRIEGELUNGSTASTEN
(D) horbar einrasten (dies kann gleichzeitig geschehen).

6 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vollstandig
zusammengefaltet ist und die VERRIEGELUNGEN
(F) vollstandig eingerastet sind, indem Sie die Enden
leicht auseinanderziehen. Das Produkt muss verriegelt
bleiben. Ist dies nicht der Fall, wiederholen Sie die
Verriegelung.

@ Hinweise

« Wenn die Inhalierhilfe in der entfalteten Position
verbleibt, sammelt sich dort Kondenswasser an.

« Die Inhalierhilfe  sollte  bei  planmaBigen

Kreislaufinderungen ausgetauscht werden, oder

friiher, wenn sie beschadigt ist oder Teile fehlen.

Reinigen oder desinfizieren Sie die Inhalierhilfe nicht.

« Die Inhalierhilfe kann mit dem Hausmdll entsorgt
werden, es sei denn, dies ist durch geltende
Entsorgungsvorschriften untersagt.

« Hergestellt ohne Bisphenol A (BPA), Phthalate, Latex
oder Blei.

« Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang
mit dem Produkt muss dem Hersteller und der
zusténdigen Behorde, der MHRA oder der Saudi Food
and Drug Authority gemeldet werden.

MPOBAEMOMENH XPHZIH: Autd¢ o agpoBalapog
nipoopiletal va xpnolpormoinBei  yia aoBeveic pe
HNXQVIKO QEPIOUO, OTOUC OTOIOUG CLVTAYOYPAPETAL
SoolpeTpikry cuokeun elomvoric (MDI). O agpoBalapog
TIAPApEVEL 0TO KUKAWHA TOU avamnveuoTripa. Ac@ahilel
Ue pdvdaho oe ouvenTuypévn Bon, 6tav Sev xopnyeital
PAPHOKO.

O KAeloTtog OyKog Tou agpoBaldpou €mMTPEMEL TNV
e€atpion peydAwv owpaTidiwv  mEowdNnTIKAG UANG,
mMapdyovtag HIKPOTEPA  OWUATISIA TOU  QAPHAKOU
Ot pop@r agpohUpatoc. Ta HIKPOTEPA Owpatidia
BeATVOLV TNV AMOTEAESHATIKOTNTA TNG XOPHYNoNng
QEPOAUMATOG OTOV a0BeVr, HEOW TOU KUKAWUATOG
QVATIVEUOTAPA KAl TOu €vdoTpaxelakol owhiva. To
KAVIKO O@eNo¢ ouvioTatal otn BeAtiwpévn xopriynon
PAPHAKOU.

@ INHEWWOELG

« Autd To Tpoidv mpoopileTal yia xprion amo 1atpoug e
epmelpia oTn @POVTIGa AoBEVWV HIE PNXAVIKO AEPIOUO.

- AuTdG o agpoBdhapog amotehei  agpoBAlapo
pe duvatdmnta ovpmtuéng. Exedldotnke yla va
TIAPAEVEL OTO EIOTIVEUOTIKO GKPO EVOG KUKAWHATOG
avVamveuoTipa 22 mm.

« AUTOG 0 agPOBANapOG PIopEl va xpnaotpomotndei pe
OUHBATIKA KAVIOTPA SOCIHETPIKIG GUOKEUNG EICTIVONG
(MDI), kaBwg Kal pe KAVIOTPa SOOILETPIKIG CUCKEUNRG
EIOTIVONG  HE  EVOWHATWHEVOUG HETPNTEG  Sdong
(tumog GlaxoSmithKlinet). H Aertoupyia tou petpnm
Slatnpeitat.

« AloBdote TG odnyieg yla Tov agpobalapo Kat
SOOIUETPIKT) OUOKELN E10TIVONG. Nal TIG €XETE EVKAIPES
ava mdoa oTypn.

MPIN ANO KAOE XPHXZH

E€eTd0TE TPOOEKTIKA TOV 0EPOBEAAUO APAIPWVTAG
TUXOV §€Va QVTIKEIMEVA KAl QVTIKATACTHOTE TOV AUESWG
€4V éxel umooTei {nuia i Asimouv e§aptrpata.

OAHFIEZ XPHZHX

EFKATAZTAZHTOY

AEPOOANAMOY
AEROCHAMBER* VENT ZE KYKAQMA
ANAMNNEYZTHPA

1 BeBawbeite 61110 [TQMA (A) K1 0 [TPOZAPMOTEAS
KANIZTPOY (B) gival acpahiopéva otn Béon toug, otn
OYPA KANIZTPOY (C), mpv amd Tnv €ykatdotacn oto
KUKAwpa avamveuoTrpa.

2 ATIOOUVSEGTE TO EIGTIVEUGTIKO AKPO TOU KUKADWOTOC
amd 10 dkpo Y. Tuvdéote tov TYNAEZMO Y (G) Tou
agpoBaldpou oTo dkpo Y. ZuvéaTe To ANO GKPO Tou
agPOBANAHOU OTO EIGTIVEUCTIKO AKPO TOU KUKAWHATOG.
H OYPA KANIZTPOY (C) mpémel va &ival otnv enavw
TINEUPA Kall JOKPLA aTtd Tov aoBevn.

Mpoooxn: Asv mpémel va umdpxel @iAtpo 1
evaMdkTng BeppdTnTag Kat vypaoiag ot Stadpoun
pon¢ agpolvpatog. Autd Ta OTolXeio pmopei va
£UMOSicOLV TN XOP1YNON TOU QAPUAKOU.

3 Aogahiote Tov agpoBdhapo pe To pavSalo oth
OUVETTTUYREVN B€0n KPATWVTAG aKivTO TO AKPO TOU
aoBevoug kat mélovtag mapdMAnAa amaAd o akpo g
OYPAZ KANIZTPOY (C) mpog auTd, PEXPL VA AKOUCETE TO
"KAIK" ar6 Ta KOYMITIA ATTEAEYGEPQIHE MANAAAOY
(D) (umopei va akouoTouv Tautdxpova).

4 BefawwPeite 6T n  ouokeuny eival  TARPWG
ouvenTuypévn Kat ot ta AFKIZTPA (F) eivat m\npwg
AoPaAIopEVA TPARBWVTAG EAAPPWG Ta AKPA yla va Ta
QITOUAKPUVETE TO €va amd To dANo. H ouokeun Ba mpémel
va mapapeivel ac@aliopévn e To pavdaho. Edv oy,
eMavaldPeTe To Bripa ao@aNong pe To pdvdaho.

XPHXZH TOY AEPOOANAMOY
AEROCHAMBER* VENT A
XOPHIHZH ®APMAKOY

1 Anacgahiote To pavdalo Kai emeKTeiveTE TOV
agpoBalapo pe Tov £§\G TPOTO:
1A Kpatiote tov SYNAEZMO Y (G) Kovtd 610 GKpo Y.

1B TonoBetote Tov avtixelpa kal Tov Seiktn Tou
dMou xeplol oag ota KOYMIIA AMEAEYOEPQIHE
MANAAAOY (D) kat méote Tta pali péxpt va
amac@ahicouv.

1C Kpatfote akivqto 10 dKpo acBevolc  Kat
QMOPAKPUVETE amaAd TO GKPO KavioTpou amoé 1o akpo
aoBevoug, péxpt va emektabel mMinpwg o OYZHTHPAZ
(E).
@ znpeiwon: O agpobarapoc sivat SupBATOC oxedov
He ONa Ta KAVIOTPA SOCIHETPIKWY GUCKEUWV EIOTIVONG.
2A Na  oupfatikd  KAVIOTPA  SOCIHETPIKOV
OUOKEUWV €10TIVONG:  Agaipéote 10 [TOMA (A)
amé Tt OYPA KANIZTPOY (C). Befawbeite o1 o
MPOZAPMOTEAZ KANIZTPOY (B) éxel mapapeivel péoa
ot OYPA KANIZTPOY (C). AVOKIVAOTE TO KAVIOTPO
NG SOCIPETPIKIG CUCKEUNG EIOTIVONG ApESWG TIPWV A
™ Xpron, clpgwva He TIC odnyieg mou ouvodevouv
™ ouokeur. Eloaydyete To KAVIOTPO TNG SOCIPETPIKNG
OUOKEUNG €loTvonig péoa otn OYPA KANIZTPOY (C),
TIPOOEXOVTAG VA LNV EKKEVWOETE TO KAVIOTPO QUTHV TN
popa.
2B Na  KAvioTpa  SOGCIHETPIKGV  GUOKEVGDV
EIOMIVONG HE EVOWHATWHEVOUG HETPNTEG SOONG
(tomog  GlaxoSmithKlinet): Agaipéote t0 [MQMA
KAI (A) tov [TPOSAPMOIEA KANIZTPOY (B) amd tn
OYPA KANIZTPOY (C). AvaKIVAOTE TO KAVIOTPO TNG
SOOIUETPIKAG CUOKEUNG EIOTIVONG QpESWE TPV amd
XPnon, oupewva He TIG odnyieg mMou cuvodevouv Tn
ouokeur|. Elcaydyete o KAvIoTPO TNG SOCIHETPIKAG
OUOKEUNG  EIOTIVONG  HE  EVOWHOTWHEVO  UETPNTH
8dong péoa otn OYPA KANIZTPOY (C), mpooéxovtag
VA PNV €KKEVWOETE TO KAVIOTPO authv T ¢@opd. O
EVOWHATWHEVOG HeTPNTAG Ba Aertoupyei peTd v
evepyoroinon.
3 Kpatiote Tov agpoBdlapo oTo xépl oaC, O
£uBUypappn opilovtia Béon. Kpatiote 1o KAVIOTPO
oe katakopuen Oéon. Mpwv Eexkvioete v elomvor,
EVEPYOTIOIOTE TO KAVIOTPO.
@ Inpeiwon: O aplBpdC evePYOTOINCEWY TIPEMEL VAl
opLoTE( amd memelpapévo emayyeApatia vyeiag. AQrioTe
va ohokAnpwBouv QpKETEC avamvoég mpv amd Ty
EMOHEVN EvepyoTOINON.
4 Encita and ) Bepansia, aQalpECTE TO KAVIOTPO TNG
SOGCIUETPIKIG GUOKEUNG EIGTIVONG amtd Tov agpoBdlapio.
EmavatomoBetriote Tov [TIPOZAPMOIEA KANIZTPOY (B)
(edv éxer agpaipebei) kat To MOMA (A).

Inpeiwon: Me  xprion, €ival QUOIOAOYIKO TO
£0WTEPIKO TOu agpoBaldpou va @aivetal BoAd ANoyw
NG Uypaociag fi/kat TG GUCCWPEVONG KATANOITIWY TOU
PAPHAKOUL.

B Aopahiote Tov agpoBdhapo pe To pavSalo otn
OUVETTTUYREVN B€0n KPATWVTAG AKiVATO TO AKPO TOU
aoBevoug kal mélovtag mapdMnia amaAd o akpo g
OYPAZ KANIZTPOY (C) mpog auTd, PEXPL VA AKOUCETE TO
"KNIK" ar6 Ta KOYMITIA ATTEAEYGEPQIHE MANAAAOY
(D) (umopei va akouoTouv Tautdxpova).

6 BePawwPeite 6T n  ouokeuny eival  TARPWG
ouvenTuypévn Kat ot ta AFKIZTPA (F) sivat mAnpwg
ao@aNIopéVa TPABWVTAG EAAPPWG Ta AKPA yia va Ta
QITOUAKPUVETE TO €va amd To dANo. H ouokeun Ba mpémel
va mapapeivel ac@aliopévn e To pavdaho. Edv oy,
eMavaldBeTe To Pripa aoaNong pe To pdvdaho.

@ INUEWOEL

« Eav o agpoBdhapog mapapeivel otn B€on eméktaong,
60 CUYKEVTPWOEL VEPO CUUITUKVWONG.

« ANGlete Tov agpobaapo Katd g
TIPOYPAHHATIOHEVES AANAYEG KUKAWHATOG 1 VWwpiTePa,
€AV €xel umooTel {nuda 1 Aeimouv e§aptrpara.

« Mnv kaBapilete kat  pnv  amolupaivete  Tov
agpoBdAapo.

« H ouokeur| agpoBahdpou pmopei va amoppinTetat
pali pe Ta OIKIAKA AMOPPIUMATA, EKTOG €dv auUTO
AMayOPEVETAL AMO TOUG KAVOVIGHOUG amoppidng mou
10XUOULV OTIC AVTIOTOIKEG XWPES MEAN.

« Aev  Katookeualetal ouTe  MOpAoKevAletal  pe
Slopavohn A (BPA), @Bahiké evioelg, AAte€ 1
HoAuBSo.

« KdBe ooPapd oupPdv mou €xel mpokUYel Ot
Oxéon pe To TPoIdv Ba MPEMEL va avapEéPETal OTOV
KATOOKEVOOTH Kal 0TNV appodia apxry Tou KpAatoug
péhoug, Tov Opyaviopud dappdkwv kat Mpoidviwy
Yyelovouikrg MepiBaApng Tou Hvwpévou Baotheiou
i ™V Apxr Tpogipwv Kat Dappdkwy TG ZaoudIkng
Apapiag, Katd mepinTwon.

ES (Es)

USO PREVISTO: Esta cdmara se ha disenado para su
uso en pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria
mecénica y a los que se les ha recetado un inhalador
dosificador (MDI, por sus siglas en inglés). La camara
se deja en el circuito del respirador. Debe estar plegada
cuando no se administre ningtin formaco.

El volumen encerrado de la cdmara permite que
el propulsor se evapore en particulas grandes, lo
que genera particulas de aerosol mas pequefas del
medicamento. Las particulas mas pequenas mejoran la
eficiencia de la administracion del aerosol a través del
circuito del respirador y del tubo endotraqueal hacia el
paciente. El beneficio clinico consiste en la mejora de la
administracion de los medicamentos.

@ Notas

« Solo los clinicos con experiencia en el cuidado de
pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria
mecanica deben utilizar este producto.

- Esta cdmara es una cdmara de retencion plegable. Esta

disefiada para permanecer en la rama inspiratoria de

un circuito de respirador de 22 mm.

Esta camara se puede utilizar tanto con cartuchos

convencionales de MDI como con cartuchos de

MDI con contadores de dosis integrados (tipo

GlaxoSmithKline?). Se mantiene la funcién de

contador.

« Lealasinstrucciones de la cdmara y del MDI. Téngalas a
mano en todo momento.

ANTES DE CADA USO

Revise cuidadosamente la cdmara y retire cualquier
cuerpo extraio. Sustitiyala inmediatamente si esta
danada o si le faltan piezas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

INSTALACION DE LA CAMARA DE
VENTILACION AEROCHAMBER*
EN EL CIRCUITO DEL RESPIRADOR

1 Asegtirese de que la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL
CARTUCHO (B) estén bien colocados en el ORIFICIO
DEL CARTUCHO (C) antes de instalarlos en el circuito del
respirador.

2 Desconecte la rama inspiratoria del circuito de la
pieza en Y. Conecte el CONECTOR EN Y (G) de la cdmara
a la boquilla en Y. Conecte el otro extremo de la camara
a la rama inspiratoria del circuito. EL ORIFICIO DEL
CARTUCHO (C) debe quedar en la parte superior y distal
con respecto al paciente.
APrecaucién: No debe haber un filtro ni un
intercambiador de calor ni de humedad en la
trayectoria del flujo del aerosol. Estos elementos
pueden bloquear la administracion del medicamento.

3 Sujete la cdmara plegada manteniendo estable al
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACION DEL PESTILLO (D)
hacen «click» (esto puede ocurrir simultaneamente).

4 Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es
asi, repita el paso anterior.

UTILIZACION DE LA CAMARA DE
VENTILACION AEROCHAMBER*
PARA ADMINISTRAR FARMACOS

1 Quite los pestillos y extienda la cdmara. Para ello:

1A Sujete el CONECTOR EN Y (G) cerca de la boquilla
enY.

1B Coloque el pulgary el dedo indice de la otra mano
en los BOTONES DE LIBERACION DEL PESTILLO (D) y
presionelos a la vez hasta que se desbloqueen.

1 C Mantenga al paciente inmovil y tire suavemente
del extremo del cartucho en direccion opuesta al
paciente hasta que la CAMARA DE INHALACION (E) esté
completamente extendida.
Nota: La cdmara es compatible con practicamente
todos los cartuchos de MDI.

2A Para cartuchos de MDI convencionales: Quite la
TAPA (A) del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Asegurese
de que el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) permanece
dentro del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el
cartucho de MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo
segun las instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte
el cartucho de MDI en el ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C)
con cuidado de no liberar ninguna dosis.

2B Para cartuchos de MDI con contadores de
dosis integrados (tipo GlaxoSmithKlinet): Quite
la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) del
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el cartucho de
MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo segin las
instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte el
cartucho de MDI con contador de dosis integrado en el
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) con cuidado de no liberar
ninguna dosis. El contador integrado funcionaré durante
el accionamiento.

3 Sujete la cdmara con la mano y manténgala en una
posicion recta y horizontal. Sostenga el cartucho en
posicion vertical. Accione el cartucho antes de comenzar
la inspiracion.
Nota: Un profesional sanitario cualificado debera
recetar el niumero de descargas. Debe respirar varias
veces antes de accionarlo de nuevo.

4 Después del tratamiento, retire el cartucho del MDI
de la cdmara. Coloque el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO
(B) (si se quito) y la TAPA (A).
Nota: Con el uso, es normal que el interior de la
camara esté algo turbio debido a la humedad o a la
acumulacion de residuos farmacoldgicos.

5 Sujete la cdmara plegada manteniendo estable al
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACION DEL PESTILLO (D)
hagan «clic» (esto puede ocurrir simultaneamente).

6 Aseglrese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es
asi, repita el paso anterior.

@ Notas

« La cdmara acumulara agua condensada si se deja en la

posicién expandida.

La cdmara debe sustituirse en los cambios de circuito

programados o antes si esta danada o si le faltan

piezas.

« No limpie ni desinfecte la cdmara.

« La cdmara puede desecharse con residuos domésticos,
a menos que esté prohibido por las normativas de
eliminacion de residuos vigentes en los respectivos
paises miembros.

« Este dispositivo no esta fabricado ni contiene bisfenol

A (BPA), ftalatos, latex ni plomo.

Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en

relacion con el producto debe comunicarse al

fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado
miembro, a la Agencia Reguladora de Medicamentos

y Productos Sanitarios o a la Administracion de

Alimentos y Medicamentos de Arabia Saudi, segun

corresponda.

USO PREVISTO: Esta cdmara se ha disefiado para su
uso en pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria
mecanica y a los que se les ha recetado un inhalador
dosificador (MDI, por sus siglas en inglés). La camara
se deja en el circuito del respirador. Debe estar plegada
cuando no se administre ningun farmaco.

El volumen encerrado de la cdmara permite que
el propulsor se evapore en particulas grandes, lo
que genera particulas de aerosol mas pequenas del
medicamento. Las particulas mas pequenas mejoran la
eficiencia de la administracion del aerosol a través del
circuito del respirador y del tubo endotraqueal hacia el
paciente. El beneficio clinico consiste en la mejora de la
administracion de los medicamentos.

@ Notas

« Solo los clinicos con experiencia en el cuidado de
pacientes que necesitan asistencia respiratoria
mecanica deben utilizar este producto.

- Esta cdmara es una camara de retencion plegable. Esta
disefiada para permanecer en la rama inspiratoria de
un circuito de respirador de 22 mm.

« Esta cdmara se puede utilizar tanto con cartuchos
convencionales de MDI como con cartuchos de
MDI con contadores de dosis integrados (tipo
GlaxoSmithKlinet). Se mantiene la funcién de
contador.

« Lealasinstrucciones de la cdmara y del MDI. Téngalas a
mano en todo momento.

ANTES DE CADA USO

Revise cuidadosamente la cémara y retire cualquier
cuerpo extrano. Sustitiyala inmediatamente si esta
danada o si le faltan piezas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

INSTALACION DE LA CAMARA DE
VENTILACION AEROCHAMBER*
EN EL CIRCUITO DEL RESPIRADOR

1 Asegurese de que la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL
CARTUCHO (B) estén bien colocados en el ORIFICIO
DEL CARTUCHO (C) antes de instalarlos en el circuito del
respirador.

2 Desconecte la rama inspiratoria del circuito de la
pieza en Y. Conecte el CONECTOR EN Y (G) de la cdmara
a la boquilla en Y. Conecte el otro extremo de la cdmara
a la rama inspiratoria del circuito. EL ORIFICIO DEL
CARTUCHO (C) debe quedar en la parte superior y distal
con respecto al paciente.

Precauciéon: No debe haber un filtro ni un
intercambiador de calor ni de humedad en la
trayectoria del flujo del aerosol. Estos elementos
pueden bloquear la administracion del medicamento.

3 Sujete la cdmara plegada manteniendo estable al
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACION DEL PESTILLO (D)
hacen «click» (esto puede ocurrir simultaneamente).

4 Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es
asi, repita el paso anterior.

UTILIZACION DE LA CAMARA DE
VENTILACION AEROCHAMBER*
PARA ADMINISTRAR FARMACOS

1 Quite los pestillos y extienda la cdmara. Para ello:

1A Sujete el CONECTOR EN Y (G) cerca de la boquilla
enY.

1B Coloque el pulgaryel dedo indice de la otra mano
en los BOTONES DE LIBERACION DEL PESTILLO (D) y
presionelos a la vez hasta que se desbloqueen.

1 C Mantenga al paciente inmévil y tire suavemente

del extremo del cartucho en direccion opuesta al

paciente hasta que la CAMARA DE INHALACION (E) esté

completamente extendida.

@ Nota: La camara es compatible con practicamente
todos los cartuchos de MDI.

2 A Para cartuchos de MDI convencionales: Quite la
TAPA (A) del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Asegurese
de que el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) permanece
dentro del ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el
cartucho de MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo
segun las instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte
el cartucho de MDI en el ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C)
con cuidado de no liberar ninguna dosis.

2B Para cartuchos de MDI con contadores de
dosis integrados (tipo GlaxoSmithKlinet): Quite
la TAPA (A) y el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO (B) del
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C). Agite el cartucho de
MDI inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo segun las
instrucciones que se suministran con él. Inserte el
cartucho de MDI con contador de dosis integrado en el
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) con cuidado de no liberar
ninguna dosis. El contador integrado funcionara durante
el accionamiento.

3 Sujete la cdmara con la mano y manténgala en una

posicién recta y horizontal. Sostenga el cartucho en

posicion vertical. Accione el cartucho antes de comenzar

la inspiracion.

@ Nota: Un profesional sanitario cualificado debera
recetar el nimero de descargas. Debe respirar varias
veces antes de accionarlo de nuevo.

4 Después del tratamiento, retire el cartucho del MDI
de la cdmara. Coloque el ADAPTADOR DEL CARTUCHO
(B) (si se quito) y la TAPA (A).
Nota: Con el uso, es normal que el interior de la
camara esté algo turbio debido a la humedad o a la
acumulacion de residuos farmacolégicos.

B Sujete la cdmara plegada manteniendo estable al
paciente mientras empuja suavemente el extremo del
ORIFICIO DEL CARTUCHO (C) hacia él hasta que escuche
que los BOTONES DE LIBERACION DEL PESTILLO (D)
hagan «clic» (esto puede ocurrir simultdneamente).

6 Asegurese de que el dispositivo esté totalmente
plegado y de que los PESTILLOS (F) estén
completamente bloqueados tirando ligeramente de los
extremos. El dispositivo debe estar bloqueado. Si no es
asi, repita el paso anterior.

@ Notas

« La camara acumulara agua condensada si se deja en la

posicion expandida.

La camara debe sustituirse en los cambios de circuito

programados o antes si estd danada o si le faltan

piezas.

No limpie ni desinfecte la camara.

« La camara puede desecharse con residuos domésticos,
a menos que esté prohibido por las normativas de
eliminacion de residuos vigentes en los respectivos
paises miembros.

« Este dispositivo no esta fabricado ni contiene bisfenol
A (BPA), ftalatos, latex ni plomo.

« Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en
relacion con el dispositivo debe comunicarse al
fabricante y a la autoridad correspondiente del Estado
miembro, la Agencia Reguladora de Medicamentos y
Productos Sanitarios (MHRA, por sus siglas en inglés) o
la Autoridad de Alimentos y Medicamentos de Arabia
Saudita, segun corresponda.

KAYTTOTARKOITUS: Témé tilanjatke on tarkoitettu
sellaisten mekaanisesti ventiloitujen potilaiden hoitoon,
joille on madrdtty mitta-annosinhalaattori  (MDI).
Tilanjatke jatetdan kiinni ventilaattorin letkuihin. Se
kiinnitetdan paikalleen kokoonpainuneena, kun ladkettd
ei anneta.

Tilanjatkeen suljettu tilavuus mahdollistaa ponneaineen
suurten hiukkasten haihtumisen. Témd pienentaa
ladkkeen aerosolihiukkasia. Pienemmat hiukkaset
helpottavat aerosolin kulkua ventilaattorin letkujen ja
endotrakeaalisen putken ldpi potilaaseen. Saavutettu
kliininen hy6ty on parantunut ladkkeen annostelu.

@ Huomautukset
- Tamd tuote on tarkoitettu potilaiden mekaaniseen
ventilaatioon perehtyneiden ldakareiden kayttoon.
- Tamd tilanjatke on kokoonpainuva. Se on
tarkoitus jattdd 22 mm:n  ventilaattoriletkuston
sisddnhengitysputkeen.
Tatd tilanjatketta voi kdyttaa tavallisten MDI-
sailividen seka kiintealld annoslaskurilla varustettujen
MDl-sgilisiden  kanssa  (GlaxoSmithKlinet-tyyppi).
Laskuritoiminto sailyy.
Lue tilanjatkeen ja mitta-annosinhalaattorin ohjeet.
Pidd ne aina saatavilla.

AINA ENNEN KAYTTOA

Tarkista tilanjatke huolellisesti, poista vieraat esineet ja
vaihda tuote valittdmasti, jos se on vaurioitunut tai siita
puuttuu osia.

KAYTTOOHJEET

AEROCHAMBER* VENT
-TILANJATKEEN ASENNUS
VENTILAATTORIN LETKUSTOON

7 Varmista, ettd SUOJAKANSI (A) ja SAILION SOVITIN
(B) ovat kunnolla kiinni SAILION AUKOSSA (C) ennen
asennusta ventilaattorin letkustoon.

2 Irrota letkuston sisdanhengitysputki haaraliittimesta.
Liitd tilanjatkeen HAARALITTIMEN LITANTA (G)
haaraliittimeen. Liita tilanjatkeen toinen paa letkuston
sisd@nhengitysputkeen. SAILION AUKON (C) tulee olla
ylhaalla ja distaalisesti potilaaseen nahden.
Varoitus: Aerosolin virtausreitilla ei saa olla
suodatinta tai lammon- ja kosteudenvaihdinta. Ne
voivat estaa ladkkeen antamisen potilaalle.

3 Kiinnita  kokoonpainunut tilanjatke  paikalleen
pitamédllda  potilaan  puoleista pdatd paikallaan
ja tyéntamalla  varovasti SAILION AUKON (C)
puoleista péaatad sitda kohti, kunnes LUKITUKSEN
VAPAUTUSPAINIKKEET (D) napsahtavat (tama voi
tapahtua yhta aikaa).

4 Varmista, etti laite on painunut kokonaan kasaan ja
PIDATTIMET (F) ovat kiinnittyneet kunnolla, vetamalla
péitd kevyesti eri suuntiin. Laitteen pitdisi pysya
lukittuna; jos nain ei ole, toista lukitusvaihe.

AEROCHAMBER* VENT

=l -TILANJATKEEN KAYTTAMINEN
LAAKKEEN ANNOSTELUSSA

1 vap jal tilanjatke seur

1A Pida HAARALITTIMEN LITANTA (G) lahelld
haaraliitinta.

1B Aseta toisen kdden peukalo ja etusormi

LUKITUKSEN VAPAUTUSPAINIKKEILLE (D) ja paina niitd,
kunnes ne vapautuvat.
1 C Pidd potilaan puoleista paata paikallaan ja veda
sailion puoleista paata varovasti poispain, kunnes PALJE
(E) on taysin auki.
Huomautus: Tilanjatkeen kanssa voi kayttda lahes
kaikkia MDI-saili6ita.
2A Tavalliset MDI-séiliot: Irrota SUOJAKANSI (A)
SAILION AUKOSTA (C). Varmista, ettd SAILION SOVITIN
(B) jad SAILION AUKKOON (C). Ravista MDI-siliota
valittomasti ennen kayttéd sen mukana toimitettujen

ohjeiden mukaisesti. Aseta MDI-siilio  SAILION
AUKKOON (C), varo tyhjentamasta sailiota.

2B Kiintealla laskurilla var ut MDI-
séiliot  (GlaxoSmithKlinet-tyyppi):  Poista sekd

SUOJAKANSI (A) etta SAILION SOVITIN (B) SAILION
AUKOSTA (C). Ravista MDI-s&iliota valittdmasti ennen
kéyttoa sen mukana toimitettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Aseta kiintedlla annoslaskurilla varustettu MDI-séilio
SAILION AUKKOON (C). Varo tyhjentdmasta sailiota.
Kiinted laskuri toimii laukaisun yhteydessa.

3 Pidi tilanjatke kidessasi vaakasuorassa asennossa.
Pida s&ilio kadessasi pystyasennossa. Laukaise s&ilio
ennen sisadnhengityksen alkamista.
Huomautus: Pétevé terveydenhuollon
ammattilainen  maaréd  laukaisujen  maéaran.
Hengityksia saa olla useita ennen uutta laukaisua.

4 Irrota MDI-s3ilié tilanjatkeesta hoidon jalkeen. Aseta

SAILION SOVITIN (B) (jos poistettu) ja SUOJAKANSI (A)

paikalleen.

@ Huomautus: Kayton myota tilanjatkeen sisapuoli
voi samentua kosteuden ja/tai laakejaamien vuoksi.

B Lukitse  kokoonpainunut tilanjatke  paikalleen
pitdamédlla  potilaan  puoleista pdatd paikallaan
ja tydntamalla varovasti SAILION AUKON (C)
puoleista paata sitda kohti, kunnes LUKITUKSEN
VAPAUTUSPAINIKKEET (D) napsahtavat (tamd voi
tapahtua yhta aikaa).

6 Varmista, etta laite on painunut kokonaan kasaan ja
PIDATTIMET (F) ovat kunnolla kiinni, vetamalld paita
kevyesti eri suuntiin. Laitteen pitdisi pysya lukittuna; jos
nain ei ole, toista lukitusvaihe.

@ Huomautukset

« Tilanjatkeen sisélle kerdéntyy kondensoitunutta vettd,
jos se jatetaan laajennettuun tilaan.

- Tilanjatke on vaihdettava saannollisen aikataulun
mukaan tai aiemmin, jos se on vaurioitunut tai siitd
puuttuu osia.

+ Al4 puhdista tai desinfioi tilanjatketta.

« Tilanjatkeen voi havittad kotitalousjatteen mukana,
ellei sita kielletd kyseisten jasenvaltioiden voimassa
olevissa jatteiden havittamistd koskevissa asetuksissa.

« Valmistuksessa ei ole kadytetty eikd tuote sisalla
bisfenoli A:ta (BPA), ftalaatteja, lateksia tai lyijya.

« Laitteen kayton yhteydessa mahdollisesti ilmenevat
vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja
jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, Britannian
ladke- ja tuotevalvontavirastolle (MHRA) tai Saudi-
Arabian elintarvike- ja ladkeviranomaiselle tilanteen
mukaan.
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UTILISATION PREVUE: Cette chambre est congue
pour les patients sous ventilation artificielle a qui I'on
a prescrit un aérosol-doseur. La chambre est laissée
dans le circuit de ventilation. Elle est comprimée, puis
verrouillée lorsqu'aucun médicament n'est administré.
L'espace clos de la chambre permet a I'agent propulseur
dans les grosses particules de s‘évaporer, produisant de
plus petites particules médicamenteuses en aérosol.
Les plus petites particules augmentent lefficacité de
I'administration par le circuit de ventilation et le tube
endotrachéal du patient. Ladministration améliorée des
médicaments représente un bienfait clinique.

@ Remarques

« Lutilisation de ce produit est réservée aux médecins
expérimentés en soins des patients sous ventilation
artificielle.

« Cette chambre est une chambre de retenue
compressible. Elle est concue pour étre laissée dans
la branche inspiratoire d'un circuit de ventilation de
22 mm.

« Cette chambre peut étre utilisée avec des cartouches
d'aérosol-doseurs  classiques et des cartouches
d'aérosol-doseurs munies d'un compteur de dose
intégré (de type GlaxoSmithKlinef). Le compteur
fonctionne en permanence.

« Veuillez lire le mode demploi de la chambre et de
I'aérosol-doseur. Conservez-les a portée de main en
tout temps.

AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION
Examinez attentivement la chambre afin d'enlever tout
corps étranger et remplacez-la immédiatement si elle
est endommagée ou s'il manque des piéces.

MODE D’EMPLOI

INSTALLATION DE LA CHAMBRE

DE VENTILATION
AEROCHAMBER* DANS LE CIRCUIT DE
VENTILATION

1 Assurez-vous que le BOUCHON (A) et 'ADAPTATEUR
POUR CARTOUCHE (B) sont bien en place dans un
PORTE-CARTOUCHE (C) avant d'installer la chambre
dans le circuit de ventilation.

2 Déconnectez la branche inspiratoire du  circuit
du connecteur en Y. Fixez le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G)
a l'embout pour connecteur en Y de la chambre.
Connectez l'autre extrémité de la chambre a la branche
inspiratoire du circuit. Le PORTE-CARTOUCHE (C) doit
étre éloigné du patient et dirigé vers le haut.

Mise en garde: Ne pas placer de filtre ou
déchangeur de chaleur et dhumidité dans la
trajectoire de l'aérosol. Ces éléments peuvent
empécher I'administration du médicament.

3 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en
maintenant immobile I'extrémité du coté du patient
tout en poussant doucement l'extrémité du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C) vers le patient jusqua ce que vous
entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELACHEMENT DU
VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un « clic » (cela peut se
produire simultanément).

4 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entierement
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complétement
enclenchés en écartant légérement les extrémités
I'une de l'autre. Le dispositif doit rester clos. Dans le cas
contraire, répétez I'étape de verrouillage.

UTILISATION DE LA CHAMBRE

DE VENTILATION
AEROCHAMBER* POUR ADMINISTRER
UN MEDICAMENT

1 Pour déverrouiller et dilater la chambre :

1A Tenez d’'une main le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) prés
de I'embout pour connecteuren'Y.

1B Positionnez le pouce et Iindex de I'autre main sur
les BOUTONS DE RELACHEMENT DU VERROUILLAGE
(D) et pressez-les simultanément jusqu'a ce quiils se
désenclenchent.

1 C Maintenezimmobile l'extrémité du coté du patient

tout en éloignant I'extrémité de la cartouche du patient

jusqu'a ce que les SOUFFLETS (E) soient entiérement

dilatés.

® Remarque: La chambre peut étre utilisée avec
pratiquement toutes les cartouches d'aérosol-doseurs.

2A Pour les cartouches d'aérosol-doseurs
classiques : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C). Assurez-vous que I'ADAPTATEUR
POUR CARTOUCHE (B) reste a l'intérieur du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C). Secouez la cartouche de l'aérosol-
doseur immédiatement avant utilisation conformément
aux instructions fournies avec I'aérosol-doseur. Insérez
la cartouche de I'aérosol-doseur dans le PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C), tout en prenant soin de ne pas
actionner I'aérosol-doseur lors de cette manceuvre.

2B Pour les cartouches d‘aérosol-doseurs
avec compteur de doses intégré (de type
GlaxoSmithKlinet) : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) et
'ADAPTATEUR POUR CARTOUCHE (B) du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C). Secouez la cartouche de l'aérosol-
doseur immédiatement avant utilisation conformément
aux instructions fournies avec I'aérosol-doseur. Insérez
la cartouche d'aérosol-doseur avec compteur de doses
intégré dans le PORTE-CARTOUCHE (C), tout en prenant
soin de ne pas activer I'aérosol-doseur & ce moment-
la. Le compteur intégré sera opérationnel aprés son
actionnement.

3 Tenez la chambre dans votre main dans une position

parfaitement horizontale. Tenez la cartouche en position

verticale. Avant d‘amorcer linspiration, actionnez la

cartouche.

@ Remarque: Un professionnel de la santé qualifié
prescrira le nombre d'actionnements. Laissez passer
plusieurs respirations avant d'actionner a nouveau.

4 Une fois le traitement terming, retirez la cartouche
de l'aérosol-doseur de la chambre. Remettez
'ADAPTATEUR POUR CARTOUCHE (B) (si celui-ci a été
retiré) et le BOUCHON (A) en place.
Remarque: Aprés usage, il est normal que l'intérieur
de la chambre semble trouble en raison de I'humidité
ou de 'accumulation de résidus de médicament.

B Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en
maintenant immobile I'extrémité du coté du patient
tout en poussant doucement l'extrémité du PORTE-
CARTOUCHE (C) vers le patient jusqua ce que vous
entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELACHEMENT DU
VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un « clic » (cela peut se
produire simultanément).

6 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entiérement
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complétement
enclenchés en écartant légérement les extrémités
I'une de l'autre. Le dispositif doit rester clos. Dans le cas
contraire, répétez I'étape de verrouillage.

@ Remarques

+ De la condensation deau s'accumulera dans la
chambre si elle demeure dilatée.

« La chambre doit étre changée au méme moment que
le circuit, ou avant si elle est endommagée ou si des
piéces sont manquantes.

« Ne pas nettoyer ou désinfecter la chambre.

« Lachambre peut étre jetée avec les déchets ménagers,

sauf si cela est interdit par la réglementation de mise

au rebut en vigueur dans les pays membres respectifs.

Non fabriqué & partir de bisphénol A (BPA), de

phtalates, de latex ou de plomb.

Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le

dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a l'autorité

compétente du pays membre, a la MHRA ou a la Saudi

Food and Drug Authority, le cas échéant.

FR (FR)
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UTILISATION PREVUE: Cette chambre est destinée a
étre utilisée pour les patients sous ventilation mécanique
pour qui un aérosol-doseur (AD) a été prescrit. La
chambre doit étre laissée dans le circuit de ventilation.
Lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée pour I'administration d'un
médicament, elle est verrouillée en position comprimée.
Le volume de la chambre permet au gaz propulseur
des particules de grande taille de s'évaporer, produisant
de plus petites particules d'aérosols du médicament.
Des particules plus petites améliorent l'efficacité de
I'administration d'aérosols au patient par le biais du
circuit de ventilation et du tube endotrachéal. Le
bénéfice clinique est I'amélioration de I'administration
de médicaments.

@ Remarques

« Ce produit doit étre utilisé par des cliniciens
expérimentés dans les soins aux patients sous
ventilation mécanique.

« Cette chambre est une chambre de retenue
compressible. Elle est congue pour étre laissée dans le
bras inspiratoire d'un circuit de ventilation de 22 mm.

« Cette chambre peut étre utilisée avec des bouteilles
d'aérosol-doseur classiques ainsi que des bouteilles
d'aérosol-doseur  équipées de compteurs de
dose intégrés (de type GlaxoSmithKlinet). Le
fonctionnement permanent du compteur est assuré.

« Lisez le mode d'emploi de la chambre et de I'aérosol-
doseur. Assurez-vous qu'ils soient toujours accessibles.

AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION

Inspecter soigneusement la chambre en retirant tout
corps étranger et la remplacer immédiatement si elle est
endommagée ou si des pieces sont manquantes.

MODE D’EMPLOI

INSTALLATION DE LA CHAMBRE

DE VENTILATION
AEROCHAMBER* DANS UN CIRCUIT
DE VENTILATION
1 Assurez-vous que le BOUCHON (A) et 'ADAPTATEUR
DE BOUTEILLE (B) sont bien en place dans I'ORIFICE
PREVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C) avant dinstaller la
chambre dans le circuit de ventilation.
2 Débranchez le bras inspiratoire du circuit du Y.
Branchez le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) de la chambre
au Y. Branchez l'autre extrémité de la chambre sur le
bras inspiratoire du circuit. LORIFICE PREVU POUR LA
BOUTEILLE (C) doit se trouver au-dessus du patient et
éloigné de ce dernier.

www.trudellmed.com

Trudell Healthcare Solutions

758 Baransway Drive, London, Ontario,
Canada N5V 5J7
customerservice@trudellhs.com
www.trudellhs.com

/\ Mise en garde: Aucun filtre ou échangeur de
chaleur et d’humidité ne doit se trouver dans le
circuit de l'aérosol. Ces éléments peuvent bloquer
I'administration du médicament.

3 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en
tenant l'extrémité du patient dans une position stable
tout en poussant doucement l'extrémité de I'ORIFICE
PREVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C) vers celle-ci jusqu’a ce
que vous entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELACHEMENT
DU VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un clic (cela peut se
produire simultanément).

4 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entiérement
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complétement
enclenchés en écartant légerement les extrémités I'une
de lautre. Le dispositif doit rester verrouillé. Sinon
répétez I'étape de verrouillage.

UTILISATION DE LA CHAMBRE

DE VENTILATION
AEROCHAMBER* POUR ADMINISTRER
UN MEDICAMENT

1 Déverrouillez et agrandissez la chambre en
procédant comme suit :

1A Tenez d’'une main le CONNECTEUR EN Y (G) prés
du.

1B Positionnez le pouce et l'index de I'autre main sur
les BOUTONS DE RELACHEMENT DU VERROUILLAGE
(D) et pressez lensemble jusqua ce quils se
désenclenchent.

1C Tenez l'extrémité du patient dans une position
stable et éloignez délicatement l'extrémité de la
bouteille de celle-ci jusqu’a ce que le SOUFFLET (E) soit
entiérement dilaté.
Remarque: La chambre peut accepter presque
toutes les bouteilles d'aérosol-doseur.

2A Pour les bouteilles d’aérosol-doseur
conventionnelles : Retirezle BOUCHON (A) de I'ORIFICE
PREVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C). Assurez-vous que
'ADAPTATEUR DE BOUTEILLE (B) reste a l'intérieur de
I'ORIFICE PREVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C). Secouez la
bouteille de I'aérosol-doseur immédiatement avant
utilisation conformément aux instructions fournies avec
I'aérosol-doseur. Insérez la bouteille d'aérosol-doseur
dans I'ORIFICE PREVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C), tout en
prenant soin de ne pas décharger I'aérosol-doseur a ce
moment-la.

2B Pour les bouteilles d’aérosol-doseur
avec compteur de doses intégré (de type
GlaxoSmithKline?) : Retirez le BOUCHON (A) et
'ADAPTATEUR DE BOUTEILLE (B) de I'ORIFICE PREVU
POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C). Secouez la bouteille de
l'aérosol-doseur immédiatement avant utilisation
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conformément aux instructions fournies avec I'aérosol-
doseur. Insérez la bouteille de I'aérosol-doseur avec
compteur de doses intégré dans I'ORIFICE PREVU
POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C), tout en prenant soin de ne pas
décharger I'aérosol-doseur a ce moment-la. Le compteur
intégré sera opérationnel aprés son actionnement.

3 Tenez la chambre dans votre main dans une position
parfaitement horizontale. Tenez la bouteille dans une
position verticale. Avant le début de linspiration,
actionnez I'aérosol-doseur.

Remarque: Un professionnel de la santé qualifié
prescrira le nombre d'actionnements. Attendez
plusieurs respirations avant de procéder a de nouveaux
actionnements.

4 Aprés le traitement, retirez la bouteille d'aérosol-
doseur de la chambre. Remettez 'ADAPTATEUR DE
BOUTEILLE (B) (si celui-ci a été retiré) et le BOUCHON
(A) a leur place.

Remarque: Aprés usage, il est normal que
l'intérieur de la chambre semble brumeux en raison
de 'humidité et/ou de I'accumulation de résidus de
médicament.

5 Verrouillez la chambre en position comprimée en
tenant I'extrémité du patient dans une position stable
tout en poussant doucement l'extrémité de I'ORIFICE
PREVU POUR LA BOUTEILLE (C) vers celle-ci jusqu'a ce
que vous entendiez les BOUTONS DE RELACHEMENT
DU VERROUILLAGE (D) émettre un clic (cela peut se
produire simultanément).

6 Assurez-vous que le dispositif est entiérement
comprimé et que les FERMOIRS (F) sont complétement
enclenchés en écartant légérement les extrémités I'une
de l'autre. Le dispositif doit rester verrouillé. Sinon
répétez I'étape de verrouillage.

® Remarques

« La chambre recueillera I'eau de condensation si elle est
laissée en position étendue.

« La chambre doit étre remplacée lors des changements
de circuit programmés, ou plus tot, si elle est
endommagée ou si des piéces sont manquantes.

« Ne pas nettoyer ou désinfecter la chambre.

La chambre peut étre mise au rebut avec les déchets

ménagers, sauf si les réglementations en vigueur dans

les pays membres concernés l'interdisent.

Ne contient pas de bisphénol A (BPA), de phtalates, de

latex ou de plomb.

- Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif
doit étre signalé au fabricant et a 'autorité compétente
de I'Etat membre, ainsi qu'a la MHRA (Medicines and
Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) ou a la SFDA
(Saudi Food and Drug Authority), le cas échéant.



NAMJENA: Ova je komora namijenjena za pacijente na mehanickoj ventilaciji kojima
je propisan inhalator s mjerljivim dozama. Komora se ostavlja u respiracijskom krugu.
Preklapa se u priljubljeni polozaj kada ne primjenjuije lijek.

Zatvoreni volumen komore omogucuje isparavanje velikih cestica rasprivaca
zadrzavajuci manje cestice aerosola u lijeku. Manje cestice poboljavaju dopremanje
aerosola kroz respiracijski krug i endotrahealnu cijev u pacijenta. Klinicka korist je
poboljsano dopremanije lijeka.

@ Napomene

« Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je lijecnicima s iskustvom u njezi pacijenata na mehanickoj
ventilaciji.

« Ova je komora komora za zadrzavanje koja se moze sklopiti. Osmisljena je tako da
ostaje u udisajnom kraku respiracijskog kruga od 22 mm.

« Ova se komora moze upotrebljavati s konvencionalnim spremnicima inhalatora
s mjerljivim dozama, kao i spremnicima s integriranim brojacima doza (vrste
GlaxoSmithKlinet). Funkcija broja¢a moze se i dalje upotrebljavati.

« Procitajte upute za komoru i inhalator s mjerljivim dozama. Neka uvijek budu
dostupne.

PRIJE SVAKE UPORABE

Pazljivo pregledajte komoru i uklonite sve strane tvari te zamijenite ako je ostecena ili
neki dijelovi nedostaju.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

MONTIRANJE KOMORE AEROCHAMBER* VENT U
RESPIRACIJSKI KRUG

1 Prije montiranja u respiracijski krug provjerite jesu li CEP (A) i ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK
(B) na svom mjestu u PRIKLJUCKU ZA SPREMNIK (C).

2 Odvojite udisajni krak respiracijskog kruga od razdjelnika. Prikljucite PRIKLJUCAK ZA

RAZDJELNIK (G) komore na razdjelnik. Drugi kraj komore prikljucite na udisajni krak

kruga. PRIKLJUCAK ZA SPREMNIK (C) mora biti na vrhu i distalno od pacijenta.

N Oprez: Na putu protoka aerosola ne stavljajte filtar ni izmjenjivac topline ili viage.
Te stavke mogu blokirati isporuku lijeka.

3 Blokirajte komoru u priljubljenom poloZaju tako da pacijentov kraj drZite na mjestu
dok pazljivo gurate PRIKLJUCAK ZA SPREMNIK (C) prema njemu dok GUMBI ZA
OTPUSTANJE ZASUNA (D) ne sjednu na mjesto (to moze biti istovremeno).

4 Provjerite je li uredaj potpuno sklopljen i jesu li GRANICNICI (F) potpuno postavljeni
tako da krajeve lagano povucete jedan od drugog. Uredaj treba ostati blokiran, a ako
nije, ponovite korak za blokiranje.

UPOTREBA KOMORE AEROCHAMBER* VENT ZA
PRIMJENU LIJEKA

7 Odblokirajte i rasklopite komoru na sljedeéi naéin:
1A Drzite PRIKLJUCAK ZA RAZDJELNIK (G) blizu razdjelnika.

1B Postavite palac i kaziprst druge ruke na GUMBE ZA OTPUSTANJE ZASUNA (D) i
pritisnite zajedno dok se ne deaktiviraju.

1 C Drzite kraj pacijenta na mjestu i pazljivo povucite kraj spremnika od pacijentova

kraja dok se MIJEH (E) potpuno ne prosiri.

® Napomena: Komora moze primiti gotovo sve spremnike inhalatora s mjerljivim
dozama.

2A Za spr ike k ionalnih inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama: Skinite
POKLOPAC (A) s PRIKLJUCKA ZA SPREMNIK (C). Provjerite je li ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK
(B) ostao u PRIKLJUCKU ZA SPREMNIK (C). Protresite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim
dozama neposredno prije uporabe u skladu s uputama koje su isporucene s njim.
Umetnite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama u prikljuc¢ak za spremnik i pazite da
ne ispraznite spremnik u tom trenutku.

2B Za spremnike inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama i integriranim brojacem
doza (vrste GlaxoSmithKlinet): Skinite POKLOPAC (A) i ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK
(B) s PRIKLJUCKA ZA SPREMNIK (C). Protresite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim
dozama neposredno prije uporabe u skladu s uputama koje su isporucene s njim.
Umetnite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama i broja¢em doza u PRIKLJUCAK ZA
SPREMNIK (C) i pazite da ne ispraznite spremnik u tom trenutku. Integrirani broja¢ bit
¢e funkcionalan nakon aktiviranja.
3 Drzite komoru u ruci u ravnom vodoravnom polozaju. Spremnik drzite u okomitom
polozaju. Prije pocetka udisanja aktivirajte spremnik.

Napomena: Kvalificirani zdravstveni djelatnik propisat ¢e broj aktivacija. Prije

ponovnog aktiviranja pricekajte nekoliko udaha.

4 Nakon tretmana izvadite spremnik inhalatora s mjerljivim dozama iz komore.
Zamijenite ADAPTER ZA SPREMNIK (B) (ako je uklonjen) i POKLOPAC (A).

Napomena: Kod primjene je normalno da unutrasnjost komore izgleda zamuceno

zbog vlage i/ili nakupljanja ostataka lijeka.

5 Blokirajte komoru u priljublienom polozaju tako da pacijentov kraj drzite na mjestu
dok pazljivo gurate PRIKLJUCAK ZA SPREMNIK (C) prema njemu dok GUMBI ZA
OTPUSTANJE ZASUNA (D) ne sjednu na mjesto (to se moze dogoditi istovremeno).
6 Provijerite je li uredaj potpuno sklopljen i jesu li GRANICNICI (F) potpuno postavljeni
tako da krajeve lagano povucete jedan od drugog. Uredaj treba ostati blokiran, a ako
nije, ponovite korak za blokiranje.

@ Napomene

« Komora ce prikupiti kondenziranu vodu ako ostane u rasklopljenom polozaju.

« Komoru treba zamijeniti pri planiranim promjenama kruga ili prije ako je ostecenaiili
joj nedostaju dijelovi.

« Nemojte cistiti ni dezinficirati komoru.

« Komora se moze odloziti u ku¢ni otpad ako to nije zabranjeno propisima o odlaganju
koji su na snazi u odgovarajuc¢im drzavama ¢lanicama.

« Ne sadrzi bisfenol A (BPA), ftalate, lateks ni olovo.

« O svakom ozbiljnom stetnom dogadaju do kojeg dode u vezi s proizvodom treba
obavijestiti proizvodaca i nadlezno tijelo drzave ¢lanice, MHRA ili Saudijsku upravu za
hranu i lijekove, po potrebi.

USO PREVISTO: questa camera deve essere utilizzata per pazienti sottoposti a
ventilazione meccanica a cui & prescritto un inalatore predosato (MDI). La camera viene
lasciata nel circuito del ventilatore. E bloccata in posizione compressa quando non si
somministra il farmaco.

Il volume racchiuso della camera consente al propellente in particelle grandi di
evaporare, producendo particelle di aerosol di farmaco di dimensioni inferiori. Queste
particelle piti piccole migliorano I'efficienza della somministrazione di aerosol al
paziente attraverso il circuito del ventilatore e il tubo endotracheale. Il vantaggio clinico
& una migliore somministrazione dei farmaci.

@ Note

« Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato da medici esperti nella cura di pazienti con
ventilazione meccanica.

« Questa camera & una camera di contenimento comprimibile. E progettata per essere
lasciata nel ramo inspiratorio di un circuito di ventilazione da 22 mm.

« Questa camera puo essere utilizzata con inalatori MDI convenzionali e con inalatori
MDI con contatori di dose integrati (tipo GlaxoSmithKline'). La funzione contatore
viene mantenuta.

« Leggere le istruzioni della camera e dell'MDI. Tenere le istruzioni sempre a portata di
mano.

PRIMA DI OGNI UTILIZZO
Esaminare attentamente la camera per rimuovere eventuali corpi estranei e sostituirla
immediatamente se & danneggiata o presenta parti mancanti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

INSTALLARE LA CAMERA AEROCHAMBER* VENT IN
UN CIRCUITO DI VENTILAZIONE

1 Assicurarsi che il COPERCHIO (A) e 'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) siano
saldamente in posizione nel CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) prima di installarlo nel
circuito del ventilatore.

2 Scollegare il ramo inspiratorio del circuito dal raccordo a Y. Collegare il CONNETTORE
A 'Y (G) della camera al raccordo a Y. Collegare l'altra estremita della camera al ramo
inspiratorio del circuito. II CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) deve essere in alto e
distale rispetto al paziente.

Attenzione: non posizionare alcun filtro o scambiatore di calore e umidita nel
percorso del flusso di aerosol. Questi elementi possono bloccare la somministrazione
del farmaco.

3 Bloccare la camera in posizione compressa tenendo ferma I'estremita del paziente
e spingendo delicatamente I'estremita del CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) verso di
essa, finché non si sente uno scatto dei PULSANTI DI RILASCIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI
CHIUSURA (D) (che pub verificarsi contemporaneamente).

4 Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia completamente compresso e che i FERMI (F) siano
completamente innestati, allontanando leggermente le estremita I'una dall‘altra. Il
dispositivo deve rimanere bloccato; in caso contrario, ripetere I'operazione di blocco.

UTILIZZARE LA CAMERA AEROCHAMBER* VENT PER
LA SOMMINISTRAZIONE DEL FARMACO

7 Sbloccare e lasciare espandere la camera nel seguente modo:
1A Tenendo il CONNETTORE A Y (G) vicino al raccordo a Y.

1B Posizionare il pollice e I'indice dell'altra mano sui PULSANTI DI RILASCIO DEL
DISPOSITIVO DI CHIUSURA (D) e premerli insieme fino a disinnestarli.

1 C Tenere ferma I'estremita del paziente ed estrarre delicatamente I'estremita del
serbatoio fino a quando il SOFFIETTO (E) non si espande completamente.
Nota: la camera & in grado di ospitare praticamente tutti i serbatoi MDI.

2A Periserbatoi MDI convenzionali: rimuovere il COPERCHIO (A) dal CONNETTORE
DEL SERBATOIO (C). Assicurarsi che 'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) rimanga
all'interno del CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C). Agitare il serbatoio MDI subito prima
dell'uso, come indicato nelle istruzioni fornite con I'MDI. Inserire il serbatoio MDI nel
CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C), facendo attenzione a non provocare il rilascio di
farmaco dal serbatoio in questo momento.

2B Per serbatoi MDI con contatori di dose integrati (tipo GlaxoSmithKline):

Rimuovere il COPERCHIO (A) e I'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) dal CONNETTORE

DEL SERBATOIO (C). Agitare il serbatoio MDI subito prima dell'uso, come indicato nelle

istruzioni fornite con I'MDI. Inserire il serbatoio MDI con contatore di dose integrato

nel CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C), facendo attenzione a non provocare il rilascio

di farmaco dal serbatoio in questo momento. Il contatore integrato sara operativo al

momento dell'azionamento.

3 Tenere la camera in mano mantenendola dritta in posizione orizzontale. Tenere il

serbatoio in posizione verticale. Prima dell'inizio dell'inspirazione, azionare il serbatoio.
Nota: un operatore sanitario qualificato prescrivera il numero di spruzzi. Prima

dello spruzzo successivo, respirare diverse volte.

4 Dopo il trattamento, rimuovere il serbatoio MDI dalla camera. Sostituire

I'ADATTATORE DEL SERBATOIO (B) (se smontato) e il COPERCHIO (A).

(D Nota: con I'uso, & normale che l'interno della camera appaia torbido per via

dell'umidita e/o dell'accumulo di residui di farmaco.

5 Bloccare la camera in posizione compressa tenendo ferma I'estremita del paziente

e spingendo delicatamente I'estremita del CONNETTORE DEL SERBATOIO (C) verso di

essa finché non si sente uno scatto dei PULSANTI DI RILASCIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI

CHIUSURA (D) (che pub verificarsi contemporaneamente).

6 Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia completamente compresso e che i FERMI (F) siano

completamente innestati, allontanando leggermente le estremita I'una dall‘altra. Il

dispositivo deve rimanere bloccato; in caso contrario, ripetere I'operazione di blocco.

® Note

La camera raccogliera acqua di condensa se lasciata in posizione espansa.

La camera deve essere sostituita in caso di cambi di circuito programmati o prima, se
danneggiata o se mancano parti.

Non pulire o disinfettare la camera.

La camera puo essere smaltita con i rifiuti domestici, a meno che cio non sia vietato
dalle normative sullo smaltimento vigenti nel proprio Paese.

Non fabbricato o prodotto con bisfenolo A (BPA), ftalati, lattice o piombo.

Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione all'uso del dispositivo devono essere
segnalati al produttore e all'autorita competente dello Stato membro, al'MHRA
(Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency) o alla Saudi Food and Drug
Authority, a seconda dei casi.
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TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN: Kebuk ini bertujuan untuk digunakan bagi pesakit dengan
ventilasi mekanikal yang dipreskripsikan penyedut dos terukur (metered dose
inhaler, MDI). Kebuk ditinggalkan di dalam saluran ventilator. Kebuk terkancing pada
kedudukan kempis semasa tiada pemberian ubat.

Isi padu tertutup kebuk membolehkan perejang dalam zarah besar untuk menyejat bagi
menghasilkan zarah aerosol ubat yang lebih kecil. Zarah yang lebih kecil meningkatkan
keberkesanan penyaluran aerosol melalui saluran ventilator dan tiub endotrakea
kepada pesakit. Manfaat klinikal ialah penyaluran ubat dengan lebih berkesan.

@ Perhatian

« Produk ini adalah untuk digunakan oleh klinisian yang berpengalaman dalam
penjagaan pesakit dengan ventilasi mekanikal.

+ Kebuk ini ialah kebuk penahanan boleh lipat. Kebuk ini direka untuk ditinggalkan di
dalam cabang inspiratori pada saluran ventilator 22 mm.

+ Kebuk ini boleh digunakan dengan kanister MDI konvensional serta kanister MDI
dengan penghitung dos bersepadu (jenis GlaxoSmithKlinef). Fungsi penghitung
dikekalkan.

+ Baca arahan untuk kebuk dan MDI. Pastikan arahan tersebut tersedia pada setiap
masa.

SETIAP KALI SEBELUM DIGUNAKAN
Periksa kebuk dengan teliti dengan menyingkirkan sebarang objek asing dan
menggantikannya dengan segera jika kebuk rosak atau ada bahagian yang hilang.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN

UNTUK MEMASANG KEBUK VENT AEROCHAMBER* DI
DALAM SALURAN VENTILATOR

7 Pastikan PENUTUP (A) dan PENYESUAI KANISTER (B) dikukuhkan di dalam PORT
KANISTER (C) sebelum dipasangkan di dalam saluran ventilator.
2 Tanggalkan cabang inspiratori pada saluran daripada Y. Sambungkan PENYAMBUNG
Y (G) kebuk kepada Y. Sambungkan hujung kebuk yang satu lagi kepada cabang
inspiratori pada saluran. PORT KANISTER (C) mestilah berada di bahagian atas dan
distal dari pesakit.

Awas: Jangan letakkan penapis atau penukar haba atau lembapan di dalam laluan

aliran aerosol. Item ini boleh menyekat penyaluran ubat.

3 Selakkan kebuk dalam kedudukan kempis dengan memegang hujung pada
pesakit untuk menetapkan kedudukannya sambil menekan hujung PORT KANISTER
(C) dengan lembut ke arah hujung pada pesakit sehingga anda mendengar BUTANG
PELEPAS SELAK (D) berbunyi “klik” (ini mungkin berlaku serentak).
4 Pastikan peranti kempis sepenuhnya dan KANCING (F) terkancing sepenuhnya
dengan menarik kedua-dua hujung ke arah yang bertentangan dengan perlahan.
Peranti sepatutnya kekal terselak, jika tidak ulangi langkah penyelakan.

UNTUK MENGGUNAKAN KEBUK VENT
AEROCHAMBER* BAGI PEMBERIAN UBAT

Nyahselak dan | kebuk d

1 A Pegang PENYAMBUNG Y (G) yang dekat dengan Y.

1B Letakkan ibu jari dan jari telunjuk sebelah tangan lagi pada BUTANG PELEPAS

SELAK (D) dan tekan sehingga butang tersebut terlepas.

1 C Pegang hujung pada pesakit untuk menetapkan kedudukannya dan tarik hujung

kanister dengan lembut ke arah yang bertentangan daripada hujung pada pesakit

sehingga BELOS (E) kembang sepenuhnya.

@ Perhatian: Kebuk boleh menerima hampir semua kanister MDI.

2A Untuk Kanister MDI Konvensional: Tanggalkan PENUTUP (A) daripada PORT

KANISTER (C). Pastikan PENYESUAI KANISTER (B) kekal berada di dalam PORT

KANISTER (C). Goncang kanister MDI sebaik sebelum digunakan mengikut arahan yang

disertakan bersama MDI. Masukkan kanister MDI ke dalam PORT KANISTER (C), berhati-

hati agar kanister tidak mengeluarkan dos pada masa ini.

2B Untuk Kanister MDI Dengan Penghitung Dos Bersepadu (jenis

GlaxoSmithKlinet): Tanggalkan kedua-dua PENUTUP (A) DAN PENYESUAI KANISTER

(B) daripada PORT KANISTER (C). Goncang kanister MDI sebaik sebelum digunakan

mengikut arahan yang disertakan bersama MDI. Masukkan kanister MDI dengan

penghitung dos bersepadu ke dalam PORT KANISTER (C), berhati-hati agar kanister

tidak mengeluarkan dos pada masa ini. Penghitung bersepadu akan berfungsi apabila

penggerakan dimulakan.

3 Pegang kebuk untuk menetapkannya dalam kedudukan mendatar lurus. Pegang

kanister dalam kedudukan menegak. Sebelum inspirasi bermula, gerakkan kanister.
@ Perhatian: Pakar penjagaan kesihatan yang berkelayakan harus mempreskripsikan
bilangan penggerakan. Biarkan pesakit bernafas beberapa kali sebelum melakukan
semula penggerakan.

4 Selepas rawatan, tanggalkan kanister MDI daripada kebuk. Pasang semula

PENYESUAI KANISTER (B) (jika ditanggalkan) dan PENUTUP (A).

@ Perhatian: Apabila digunakan, biasanya bahagian dalam kebuk akan kelihatan
berkabut disebabkan lembapan dan/atau baki ubat yang terkumpul.

B Selakkan kebuk dalam kedudukan kempis dengan memegang hujung pada

pesakit untuk menetapkan kedudukannya sambil menekan hujung PORT KANISTER

(C) dengan lembut ke arah hujung pada pesakit sehingga anda mendengar BUTANG

PELEPAS SELAK (D) berbunyi “klik” (ini mungkin berlaku serentak).

6 Pastikan peranti kempis sepenuhnya dan KANCING (F) terkancing sepenuhnya

dengan menarik kedua-dua hujung ke arah yang bertentangan dengan perlahan.

Peranti sepatutnya kekal terselak, jika tidak ulangi langkah penyelakan.

@ Perhatian

« Air peluwap akan terkumpul di dalam kebuk jika kebuk ditinggalkan dalam keadaan
kembang.

+ Kebuk mestilah ditukar apabila saluran ditukar mengikut jadual atau lebih awal jika
kebuk rosak atau ada bahagian yang hilang.

« Jangan bersihkan atau nyahjangkit kebuk.

« Peranti kebuk ini boleh dilupuskan bersama sisa domestik melainkan tindakan ini
dilarang oleh peraturan pelupusan yang berkuat kuasa di negara anggota yang
berkenaan.

« Tidak diperbuat atau dikilangkan dengan bisfenol A (BPA), ftalat, lateks atau plumbum.

« Sebarang kejadian serius yang berlaku berkaitan dengan peranti ini harus dilaporkan
kepada pengilang dan pihak berkuasa Negara Anggota yang kompeten, MHRA atau
Pihak Berkuasa Makanan dan Ubat-ubatan Saudi, mengikut kesesuaian.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK: Deze kamer is bedoeld voor mechanisch beademde patiénten
die een dosisinhalator (MDI) voorgeschreven hebben gekregen. De kamer blijft in het
beademingscircuit. Deze is vergrendeld in een ingeklapte positie wanneer er geen
medicatie wordt toegediend.

Door de gesloten ruimte van de kamer kan het drijfgas in grote deeltjes verdampen,
waardoor kleinere aerosoldeeltjes medicatie kunnen worden toegediend. Kleinere
deeltjes maken de aerosoltoediening aan de patiént via het beademingscircuit
en de endotracheale slang efficiénter. Het klinische voordeel is een betere
medicatietoediening.

@ Opmerkingen

« Dit product is bedoeld voor gebruik door artsen die ervaring hebben met
mechanische beademing in de patiéntzorg.

+ Deze kamer is een inklapbare voorzetkamer. Het is ontworpen om in het inspiratoire
uiteinde van een ventilatorcircuit van 22 mm te blijven.

+ Deze kamer kan worden gebruikt met conventionele MDI-reservoirs en MDI-
reservoirs met geintegreerde dosistellers (type GlaxoSmithKlinet). De tellerfunctie
blijft werkzaam.

« Lees de instructies voor de kamer en de MDI. Houd ze altijd bij de hand.

VOOR ELK GEBRUIK
Controleer de kamer zorgvuldig, verwijder vreemde voorwerpen en vervang de kamer
onmiddellijk als deze beschadigd is of als er onderdelen ontbreken.

GEBRUIKSAANWUZING

KAMER INSTALLEREN IN EEN BEADEMINGSCIRCUIT

1 Zorg ervoor dat de DOP (A) en de RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) goed op
hun plaats zitten in de RESERVOIRPOORT (C) voordat u de kamer installeert in het
beademingscircuit.
2 Koppel het inspiratoire uiteinde van het circuit los van het Y-stuk. Sluit de
Y-CONNECTOR (G) van de kamer aan op het Y-stuk. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de
kamer aan op het inspiratoire uiteinde van het circuit. De RESERVOIRPOORT (C) moet
zich aan de bovenkant en distaal van de patiént bevinden.
/N Letop: Plaats geen filter of een warmte- en vochtwisselaar in de aerosoldoorgang.

Deze producten kunnen de toediening van de medicatie hinderen.

3 Vergrendel de kamer in de ingeklapte positie door het uiteinde bij de patiént stil te
houden en het uiteinde van de RESERVOIRPOORT (C) voorzichtig naar voren te duwen
totdat u de ONTGRENDELKNOPPEN (D) hoort klikken (dit kan tegelijkertijd gebeuren).
4 Zorg ervoor dat het hulpmiddel volledig is ingeklapt en dat de VERGRENDELINGEN
(F) op hun plaats zitten door de uiteinden voorzichtig uit elkaar te trekken. Het
hulpmiddel moet vergrendeld blijven. Herhaal de vergrendelingsstap als dit niet het
geval is.

DE KAMER GEBRUIKEN VOOR HET TOEDIENEN VAN

MEDICATIE
1 Ontgrendel de kamer en klap deze als volgt uit:
1A Houd de Y-CONNECTOR (G) tegen het Y-stuk.
1B Plaats uw duim en wijsvinger van uw andere hand op de ONTGRENDELKNOPPEN
(D). Knijp ze samen totdat de knoppen losklikken.
1 C Houd het patiéntuiteinde stil en trek het uiteinde van het reservoir voorzichtig
weg van het patiéntuiteinde totdat de BALG volledig is uitgevouwen.

Opmerking: De kamer is geschikt voor vrijwel alle MDI-reservoirs.

2A Voor conventionele MDl-reservoirs: Verwijder de DOP (A) van de
RESERVOIRPOORT (C). Zorg ervoor dat de RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) in de
RESERVOIRPOORT (C) blijft. Schud het MDI-reservoir vlak voor gebruik volgens de
meegeleverde instructies. Plaats het MDI-reservoir in de RESERVOIRPOORT (C). Let op
dat u het reservoir op dit moment niet leegmaakt.
2B Voor MDI-reservoirs met geintegreerde d s (type GlaxoSmithKlinet):
Verwijder zowel de DOP (A) als de RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) van de RESERVOIRPOORT
(C). Schud het MDI-reservoir vlak voor gebruik volgens de meegeleverde instructies.
Plaats het MDI-reservoir met geintegreerde dosisteller in de RESERVOIRPOORT (C). Let
erop dat u het reservoir op dit moment niet leegmaakt. De geintegreerde teller is na
activering meteen werkzaam.

3 Houd de kamer in uw hand en houd deze recht en horizontaal. Houd het

opvangreservoir verticaal. Activeer het reservoir voordat de patiént begint met

inademen.

® Opmerking: Een gekwalificeerde zorgverlener schrijft het aantal activeringen
voor. Adem meerdere keren in voordat u opnieuw activeert.

4 Verwijder na de behandeling het MDl-reservoir uit de kamer. Plaats de

RESERVOIRADAPTER (B) terug (indien verwijderd), evenals de DOP (A).

® Opmerking: Bij gebruik is het normaal dat de binnenkant van de kamer troebel
lijkt. Dit komt door vocht en/of ophoping van geneesmiddelresten.

5 Vergrendel de kamer in de ingeklapte positie door het uiteinde bij de patiént stil te

houden en het uiteinde van de RESERVOIRPOORT (C) voorzichtig naar voren te duwen

totdat u de ONTGRENDELKNOPPEN (D) hoort klikken (dit kan tegelijkertijd gebeuren).

6 Zorg ervoor dat het hulpmiddel volledig is ingeklapt en dat de VERGRENDELINGEN

(F) op hun plaats zitten door de uiteinden voorzichtig uit elkaar te trekken. Het

hulpmiddel moet vergrendeld blijven. Herhaal de vergrendelingsstap als dit niet het

gevalis.

@ Opmerkingen

« Er verzamelt zich condenswater in de kamer als deze in de uitgevouwen stand blijft
staan.

+ De kamer moet worden vervangen bij geplande circuitwisselingen of eerder als de
kamer beschadigd is of als er onderdelen ontbreken.

« Reinig of desinfecteer de kamer niet.

« De kamer kan met huishoudelijk afval worden afgevoerd, tenzij dit is verboden
volgens de geldende voorschriften voor afvalverwerking in de desbetreffende
lidstaten.

« Niet gemaakt of vervaardigd met bisfenol A (BPA), ftalaten, latex of lood.

« Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel
moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat, de
MHRA of de Saudi Food and Drug Authority, zoals van toepassing.

TILTENKT BRUK: Dette kammeret skal brukes til mekanisk ventilerte pasienter som har
fatt foreskrevet en doseringsinhalatorer (MDI). Kammeret etterlates i ventilatorkretsen.
Der er last i en skjult posisjon nar legemidlet ikke administreres.

Det innkapslede volumet i kammeret gjor at store partikler i form av drivmiddel
fordamper, noe som gir mindre medikamentpartikler. Mindre partikler gir mer effektiv
aerosoltilfersel gjennom ventilatorskretsen og endotrakealtuben til pasienten. Den
kliniske fordelen er forbedret medikamenttilfersel.

@ Merknader

« Dette produktet skal brukes av helsepersonell som har erfaring med behandling av
pasienter pa mekanisk ventilasjon.

« Dette kammeret er et sammenleggbart holdekammer. Det er utformet for & bli
veerende i inspirasjonsdelen pa en 22 mm ventilatorkrets.

« Dette kammeret kan brukes sammen med konvensjonelle MDI-beholdere og MDI-
beholdere med integrerte dosetellere (GlaxoSmithKlinet-type). Tellefunksjonen
opprettholdes.

« Les instruksjonene for kammeret og MDI. Serg for at de alltid er tilgjengelige.

FOR HVER BRUK
Undersgk kammeret ngye for a fierne fremmedlegemer, og skift det umiddelbart hvis
det er skadet eller mangler deler.

BRUKSANVISNING

INSTALLERE AEROCHAMBER* VENT-KAMMER |1 EN
VENTILATORKRETS
1 Kontroller at HETTEN (A) og BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B)
BEHOLDERPORTEN (C) fer du installerer den i ventilatorkretsen.
2 Koble fra inspirasjonsdelen av kretsen fra Y-enheten. Koble Y-KOBLINGEN (G) pa
kammeret til Y-enheten. Koble den andre enden av kammeret til inspirasjonsdelen pa
kretsen. BEHOLDERPORTEN (C) ma vaere everst og distalt for pasienten.

AN Forsiktig: Ikke plassert et filter eller en utveksler for varme og fuktighet i
aerosolstrembanen. Disse elementene kan blokkere tilforsel av medikamentet.

sitter godt i

3 Las kammeret i sammenfoldet stilling ved & holde pasientenden i ro mens du
forsiktig skyver BEHOLDERPORTENDEN (C) mot den til du herer UTLOSERKNAPPENE
(D) for lasen «klikke» (dette kan forekomme samtidig).

4 Kontroller at enheten er helt sammenfoldet, og at SPERRENE (F) er helt koblet inn
ved a trekke endene forsiktig fra hverandre. Enheten skal vaere last, hvis ikke ma trinnet
for lasing gjentas.

BRUKE AEROCHAMBER* VENT-KAMMER TIL A
ADMINISTRERE MEDIKAMENT

1 Losne og utvid kammeret ved &:

1 A Holde Y-KOBLINGEN (G) nzer Y-enheten.

1B Plasser tommelen og pekefingeren pé den andre héanden pa UTL@SERKNAPPENE
FOR LASEN (D), og trykk samtidig til de kobles fra.

1 C Hold pasientenden i ro, og trekk forsiktig beholderenden bort fra pasientenden til
BELGEN (E) er helt utvidet.
@ Merk: Kammeret kan brukes med nesten alle MDI-beholdere.

2A For vanlige MDI-beholdere: Fjern HETTEN (A) fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Pass
pé at BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) blir vaerende inne i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Rist MDI-
beholderen umiddelbart for bruk, i henhold til instruksjonene som felger med MDI-
enheten. Sett MDI-beholderen inn i BEHOLDERPORTEN (C), og veer forsiktig s& du ikke
loser ut beholderen pa dette tidspunktet.

2B For MDI-behold med integrerte (GlaxoSmithKlinet-type):
Fjern bade HETTEN (A) OG BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) fra BEHOLDERPORTEN (C). Rist
MDI-beholderen umiddelbart for bruk, i henhold til instruksjonene som folger med
MDl-enheten. Sett MDI-beholderen med integrert doseteller inn i BEHOLDERPORTEN
(C), og veer forsiktig sa du ikke laser ut beholderen pa dette tidspunktet. Den integrerte
telleren fungerer nar den aktiveres.

3 Hold kammeret i handen i vannrett stilling. Hold beholderen loddrett. For

innspirasjon starter, aktiverer du beholderen.

@ Merk: Kvalifisert helsepersonell skal foreskrive antall aktiveringer. Utfer flere
respirasjoner for du aktiverer igjen.

4 Etter  behandling fjerner du  MDl-beholderen  fra

BEHOLDERADAPTEREN (B) (hvis den er fjernet) og HETTEN (A).
@ Merk: Med bruk er det normalt at innsiden av kammeret virker uklar pé grunn av
fuktighet og/eller oppsamling av rester av legemiddel.

5 Las kammeret i sammenfoldet stilling ved & holde pasientenden i ro mens du
forsiktig skyver BEHOLDERPORTENDEN (C) mot den til du herer UTLASERKNAPPENE
FOR LASEN (D) «klikke» (dette kan forekomme samtidig).

6 Kontroller at enheten er helt sammenfoldet, og at SPERRENE (F) er helt koblet inn
ved & trekke endene forsiktig fra hverandre. Enheten skal vare last, hvis ikke méa trinnet
for lasing gjentas.

@ Merknader

« Kammeret vil samle opp kondensert vann hvis det blir stéende i utvidet stilling.

« Kammeret ma skiftes ved planlagte kretsbytte eller tidligere hvis det er skadet eller
mangler deler.

« Kammeret mé ikke rengjeres eller desinfiseres.

Kammerenheten kan kastes i husholdningsavfall, med mindre dette er forbudt etter

lover om avfall og resirkulering i det enkelte medlemslandet.

Ikke laget av eller produsert med bisfenol A (BPA), ftalater, lateks eller bly.

« Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har inntruffet i sammenheng med utstyret, skal
rapporteres til produsenten og til de kompetente myndighetene i medlemslandet,
MHRA eller Saudi Food and Drug Authority, alt etter behov.

PRZEZNACZENIE: Komora ta jest przeznaczona do uzytku u wentylowanych
mechanicznie pacjentéw, ktérym przepisano stosowanie inhalatoréw z dozownikiem
(MDI). Komore pozostawia sie podfaczong do obwodu oddechowego. Gdy nie jest
podawany lek, komora pozostaje ztozona i zabezpieczona w tej pozycji zatrzaskami.

W przypadku gazu pednego o duzych czasteczkach pojemnos¢ komory umozliwia
uzyskanie - w wyniku parowania - aerozolu o mniejszych czasteczkach zawierajacych
lek. Mniejsze czastki zwiekszajg skuteczno$¢ podawania pacjentowi leku w aerozolu
przez obwdd oddechowy i rurke dotchawicza. Korzyscig kliniczng wyrobu jest
usprawnienie podawania leku.

@ Uwagi

« Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do uzytku przez lekarzy posiadajacych doswiadczenie
w opiece nad pacjentami wentylowanymi mechanicznie.

« Wyréb to sktadana komora inhalacyjna. Jej konstrukcja umozliwia pozostawienie jej
podfaczonej do gatezi wdechowej obwodu oddechowego 22 mm.

« Komora moze by¢ stosowana ze standardowymi pojemnikami do inhalatoréw MDI

i pojemnikami do inhalatoréw MDI z wbudowanym licznikiem dawek (takimi jak

pojemnik firmy GlaxoSmithKline'). Funkgja zliczania dawek zostaje zachowana.

Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z instrukcjami obstugi komory i inhalatora MDL. Instrukcje te

nalezy przechowywac w zawsze dostepnym miejscu.

PRZED KAZDYM UZYCIEM
Nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢ komore i usunac z niej wszelkie ciata obce. W przypadku jej
uszkodzenia lub braku ktérejkolwiek z czesci nalezy ja niezwtocznie wymienic.

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

PODLACZANIE KOMORY AEROCHAMBER* VENT DO
OBWODU ODDECHOWEGO

T Przed podfaczeniem wyrobu do obwodu oddechowego upewni sie, ze ZATYCZKA
(A) i ADAPTER POJEMNIKA (B) sa prawidtowo podtaczone do PORTU POJEMNIKA (C).

2 Odfaczy¢ gataz wdechowa obwodu od rozgateznika. Podfaczy¢ ZEACZE
ROZGALEZNIKA (G) komory do rozgateznika. Podtaczy¢ drugi koniec komory do gatezi
wdechowej obwodu. PORT POJEMNIKA (C) powinien znajdowac si¢ u gory, dystalnie
wzgledem pacjenta.
Przestroga: Nie wolno umieszczac filtra ani wymiennika ciepta i wilgoci na drodze
przeptywu aerosolu. Elementy te moga uniemozliwi¢ podanie leku.

3 Zablokowa¢ komore w pozycji ztozonej, trzymajac nieruchomo korcéwke od strony
pacjenta i jednoczesnie delikatnie dociskajac koricéwke od strony PORTU POJEMNIKA
(C), az do ustyszenia, kliknigcia” sygnalizujacego aktywacje PRZYCISKOW ZWOLNIENIA
ZATRZASKOW (D)- moze to nastapic¢ réwnoczesnie.

4 Upewnic sie, ze wyréb jest catkowicie ztozony, a ZATRZASKI (F) zostaty w petni
aktywowane (w tym celu nalezy delikatnie pociggna¢ oba korce w przeciwnych
kierunkach). Wyréb powinien by¢ zabezpieczony zatrzaskami. W przeciwnym razie
nalezy powtdrzyc¢ etap aktywacji zatrzaskow.

UZYWANIE KOMORY AEROCHAMBER* VENT DO
PODANIA LEKU

1 Odblok ¢ zatrzaski i r y¢é komore:
1A Chwyci¢ ZEACZE ROZGALEZNIKA (G) w poblizu rozgateznika.

1B Umiesci¢ kciuk i palec wskazujacy drugiej reki na PRZYCISKACH ZWOLNIENIA
ZATRZASKOW (D) i dociska¢ je az do momentu odblokowania.

1C Trzymac¢ nieruchomo koricéwke od strony pacjenta i delikatnie ciagna¢ za

koncéwke od strony pojemnika do momentu petnego roztozenia MIECHA (E).

® Uwaga: Komora moze by¢ uzywana niemal ze wszystkimi rodzajami pojemnikéw
do inhalatoréw MDI.

Standard i do inhalatoréw MDI: Zdja¢ ZATYCZKE (A) z PORTU
POJEMNIKA (C). Upewnlc sie, ze ADAPTER POJEMNIKA (B) pozostaje wewngatrz PORTU
(C). Bezposrednio przed uzyciem wstrzasna¢ pojemnikiem do inhalatora MDI zgodnie
z instrukcja obstugi dofaczong do inhalatora MDI. Wtozy¢ pojemnik do PORTU (C),
uwaiajqc, aby nie naruszyc¢ zawartosci pojemnika.
2B Poj iki do inhalatoréw MDI z wbud: licznikiem dawek (takie jak
pojemniki firmy GlaxoSmithKlinet): Zdja¢ ZATYCZKE ) oraz odiaczy¢ ADAPTER
POJEMNIKA (B) od PORTU (C). Bezposrednio przed uzyciem wstrzasna¢ pojemnikiem
do inhalatora MDI zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi dotaczong do inhalatora MDI. Wiozy¢
pojemnik do inhalatora MDI z wbudowanym licznikiem dawek do PORTU (C), uwazajac,
aby nie naruszy¢ zawartosci pojemnika. Wbudowany licznik dawek wiaczy sie po
aktywacji wyrobu.

3 Przytrzymac komore w pozycji poziomej. Przytrzymac pojemnik w pozycji pionowej.
Przed rozpoczeciem fazy wdechowej nalezy aktywowac pojemnik.
Uwaga: Liczbe aktywacji powinien przepisa¢ wykwalifikowany pracownik stuzby
zdrowia. Przed ponowng aktywacjg nalezy umozliwi¢ wykonanie kilku oddechéw.
4 Po podaniu leku wyja¢ pojemnik inhalatora MDI z komory. Podtaczy¢ ponownie
ADAPTER POJEMNIKA (B) (jesli zostat odtaczony) i natozy¢ ZATYCZKE (A).
® Uwaga: W miare uzytkowania komory normalnym zjawiskiem jest zmetnienie jej
whnetrza spowodowane wilgocig i/lub nagromadzeniem sie resztek leku.
5 Zablokowa¢ komore w pozycji ztozonej, trzymajac nieruchomo koricéwke od strony
pacjenta i jednoczesnie delikatnie dociskajac koricéwke od strony PORTU POJEMNIKA
(C), az do ustyszenia, kliknigcia” sygnalizujacego aktywacje PRZYCISKOW ZWOLNIENIA
ZATRZASKOW (D) - moze to nastapi¢ rownoczesnie.

6 Upewnic sie, ze wyrdb jest catkowicie ztozony, a ZATRZASKI (F) zostaty w petni
aktywowane (w tym celu nalezy delikatnie pociggna¢ oba kornce w przeciwnych
kierunkach). Wyréb powinien by¢ zabezpieczony zatrzaskami. W przeciwnym razie
nalezy powtorzyc¢ etap aktywacji zatrzaskow.

@ Uwagi

« Nie nalezy pozostawia¢ komory w pozycji roztozonej, poniewaz wowczas bedzie sie
W niej zbiera¢ woda.

Komore nalezy wymieni¢ podczas planowej wymiany obwodu lub wczesniej, jesli
ulegta uszkodzeniu lub brakuje ktorejkolwiek z jej czesci.

« Nie wolno czyscic¢ ani dezynfekowac komory.

- Komore mozna utylizowac¢ z odpadami domowymi, chyba Ze zakazuja tego przepisy
dotyczace usuwania odpadéw obowigzujace w danym paristwie cztonkowskim.
Materiaty, z ktorych wyréb zostat wykonany lub wyprodukowany, nie zawierajg
bisfenolu A (BPA), ftalandw, lateksu ani otowiu.

Wszelkie powazne wypadki, ktore wystapity w zwiazku z wyrobem, nalezy zgtaszac¢
producentowi i odpowiednio wiasciwemu organowi panstwa czlonkowskiego,
Urzedowi Rejestracji Produktow Leczniczych i Wyrobéw Medycznych (MHRA) lub
Saudyjskiemu Urzedowi ds. Zywnosci i Lekéw.

UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA: Esta camara destina-se a ser utilizada em pacientes com
ventilagdo mecénica, sujeitos a tratamento com um inalador de dose calibrada (MDI).
A camara é deixada no circuito de ventilagao. E bloqueada numa posicdo comprimida
quando néo se encontra a administrar medicagao.

O volume fechado da cdmara permite a evaporagdo das particulas grandes do
propelente, resultando em particulas de aerossol de medicagdo mais pequenas. As
particulas mais pequenas melhoram a eficiéncia da administracdo do aerossol no
paciente através do circuito de ventilagdo e do tubo endotraqueal. O beneficio clinico &
uma melhor administracédo da medicacéo.

@ Notas

« Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado por médicos com experiéncia no tratamento de
pacientes com ventilagdo mecanica.

« Esta camara é uma camara de retengdo compressivel. Foi concebida para ser deixada
no brago inspiratério de um circuito de ventilagao de 22 mm.

« Esta camara pode ser utilizada com inaladores MDI convencionais, bem como
inaladores MDI com contadores de dose integrados (tipo GlaxoSmithKlinet). A funcéo
do contador é mantida.

« Leia as instru¢oes da cdmara e do MDI. Mantenha-as sempre disponiveis.

ANTES DE CADA UTILIZAGAO
Examine cuidadosamente a camara, removendo quaisquer objetos estranhos, e
substitua-a imediatamente se estiver danificada ou tiver pecas em falta.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZACAO
D INSTALACAO DA CAMARA AEROCHAMBER* VENT
NUM CIRCUITO DE VENTILAGAO

1 Certifique-se de que a TAMPA (A) e o ADAPTADOR DO INALADOR (B) estao bem
colocados na PORTA DO INALADOR (C) antes da instalagdo no circuito de ventilacao.

2 Desligue o braco inspiratério do circuito da conexao em Y. Ligue o CONECTOR
EM Y (G) da camara a conexao em Y. Ligue a outra extremidade da camara ao braco

d m

kammeret. Sett pa

inspiratdrio do circuito. A PORTA DO INALADOR (C) tem de estar na parte superior e
distal em relagéo ao paciente.

Adverténcia: Nao coloque nenhum filtro ou permutador de calor e humidade
no trajeto do fluxo do aerossol. Estes objetos podem bloquear a administracao da
medicagéo.

3 Bloqueie a cAmara na posi¢do comprimida, segurando a extremidade do paciente
estaciondria enquanto empurra cuidadosamente a extremidade da PORTA DO
INALADOR (C) na sua diregao até ouvir o "clique" dos BOTOES DE LIBERTACAO DO
BLOQUEIO (D) (isto pode ocorrer simultaneamente).

4 Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esté totalmente comprimido e de que os TRINCOS
(F) estao completamente engatados, puxando ligeiramente as extremidades em
diregoes opostas. O dispositivo deve permanecer bloqueado; caso contrério, repita o
passo de bloqueio.

UTILIZAR A CAMARA AEROCHAMBER* VENT PARA
ADMINISTRAR MEDICACAO

1 Desbloqueie e expanda a camara:
1A Segurando o CONECTOR EM Y (G) perto da conexao em Y.

1B Posicionando o polegar e o dedo indicador da outra mao nos BOTOES DE
LIBERAGCAO DO BLOQUEIO (D) e pressionando-os em conjunto até se desengatarem.
1 C Segurando a extremidade do paciente estacionéria e puxando cuidadosamente a
extremidade da porta do inalador na direcdo oposta a extremidade do paciente até o
FOLE (E) ficar totalmente expandido.

Nota: A camara pode aceitar praticamente todos os inaladores MDI.
2A Parainaladores MDI convencionais: Retire a TAMPA (A) da PORTA DO INALADOR
(C). Certifique-se de que o ADAPTADOR DO INALADOR (B) permanece dentro da PORTA
DO INALADOR (C). Agite o inalador MDI imediatamente antes da utilizacao, de acordo
com as instrugoes fornecidas com o MDI. Insira o inalador MDI na PORTA DO INALADOR
(C), tendo cuidado para ndo descarregar o inalador nesse momento.
2B Para inaladores MDI com contadores de dose integrados (tipo
GlaxoSmithKline'): Retire a TAMPA (A) e o ADAPTADOR DO INALADOR (B) da PORTA
DO INALADOR (C). Agite o inalador MDI imediatamente antes da utilizagéo, de acordo
com as instrugoes fornecidas com o MDI. Insira o inalador MDI com contador de dose
integrado na PORTA DO INALADOR (C), tendo cuidado para n&o descarregar o inalador
nesse momento. O contador integrado estara funcional ap6s o acionamento.
3 Segure a camara na mao, mantendo uma posicdo horizontal e reta. Segure o inalador
numa posicdo vertical. Antes do inicio da inspiracéo, acione o inalador.

Nota: O nimero de acionamentos devera ser prescrito por um profissional de

satde qualificado. Permita varias respiracoes antes de acionar novamente.
4 Apés o tratamento, retire o inalador MDI da camara. Volte a colocar o ADAPTADOR
DO INALADOR (B) (se removido) e a TAMPA (A).
@® Nota: Com o uso, é normal que o interior da camara pareca turvo devido a
humidade e/ou acumulagao de residuos dos farmacos.

5 Bloqueie a camara na posicio comprimida, segurando a extremidade do paciente
estaciondria enquanto empurra cuidadosamente a extremidade da PORTA DO
INALADOR (C) na sua direcdo até ouvir o "clique" dos BOTOES DE LIBERACAO DO
BLOQUEIO (D) (isto pode ocorrer simultaneamente).
6 Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esté totalmente comprimido e de que os TRINCOS
(F) estdo completamente engatados, puxando ligeiramente as extremidades em
diregoes opostas. O dispositivo deve permanecer bloqueado; caso contrério, repita o
passo de bloqueio.

@ Notas

« A camara ira recolher dgua condensada se for deixada na posicao expandida.

«+ A camara deve ser substituida nas trocas de circuito programadas ou mais cedo se
estiver danificada ou tiver pecas em falta.

« Nao limpe nem desinfete a cdmara.

O dispositivo de cdmara pode ser eliminado juntamente com residuos domésticos,

a menos que tal seja proibido pelos regulamentos de eliminagdo vigentes nos

respetivos paises membros.

Nao foi produzido nem fabricado com bisfenol A (BPA), ftalatos, latex ou chumbo.

« Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relagdo ao dispositivo deve ser
comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro, ao MHRA
ou a Autoridade Saudita para Alimentacao e Medicamentos, conforme adequado.

UCEL POUZITIA: Tato komora je uréené na mechanickd ventilciu pacientov, ktorym
bol predpisany odmerny davkovaci inhaldtor (MDI). Komora sa ponechava v okruhu
ventilatora. Ked'sa liek nepodava, nachadza sa v zaistenej stiahnutej polohe.
Uzatvoreny objem komory umoziuje odparovanie propelentu vo velkych ciastockéach,
a tym aj davkovanie mensich ciastociek aerosolu lieku. Mensie ciastocky zlepsuju
ucinnost podavania lieku pacientovi pomocou aerosolov cez okruh ventildtora a
endotracheélnu trubicu. Klinickym prinosom je lepsie podavanie liekov.

@ Poznamky

« Tento vyrobok smu pouzivat iba klinicki pracovnici skuseni v oblasti starostlivosti o
pacientov vyzadujicich mechanicku ventilaciu.

- Tato komora predstavuje komoru, ktord drzi v stiahnutom stave. Je ur¢end na to, aby
sa ponechala vo vdychovacej vetve 22 mm okruhu ventilatora.

« Tato komora sa moéze pouzivat s beznymi kartusami MDI, ako aj s kartusami s

integrovanymi pocitadlami dévok (typ GlaxoSmithKlinet). Funkcia pocitadla sa

zachova.

Precitajte si navod komory aj MDI. Uschovajte ich pocas celej Zivotnosti vyrobku.

PRED KAZDYM POUZITIM
Dokladne skontrolujte komoru a odstraite akékolvek cudzie predmety a okamzite ju
vymente, ak zistite poskodené alebo chybajice diely.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE

INSTALACIA VENTILACNEJ KOMORY AEROCHAMBER*
DO OKRUHU VENTILATORA
1 Dbajte na to, aby KRYT (A) a ADAPTER KARTUSE (B) boli bezpe¢né umiestnené v
PORTE KARTUSE (C) pred in3taléciou do okruhu ventilatora.
2 Vdychovaciu vetvu okruhu odpojte od pripojky v tvare Y. KONEKTOR PRIPOJKY
V TVARE Y (G) komory pripojte k pripojke v tvare Y. Druhy koniec komory pripojte k
vdychovacej vetve okruhu. PORT KARTUSE (C) sa musi nachadzat hore a distalne od
pacienta.
A\ Upozornenie: Do trasy prietoku aerosolu nevkladajte filter ani vymennik tepla a
vlhkosti. Tieto polozky mozu zablokovat podavanie lieku.

3 Komoru zaistite v stiahnutej polohe stabilnym pridrzanim pacientskeho konca a
jemnym zatlacenim konca s PORTOM KARTUSE (C) dovndtra, kym nepocujete, ze
TLACIDLA NA UVOLNENIE POISTKY (D), zacvakli” (malo by sa to vykonat sicasne).

4 Skontrolujte, ¢i je pomocka v Uplne stiahnutom stave a ¢i su SPONY (F) Gplne
zaistené (mierne potiahnite konce od seba). Pomaocka musi zostat zaistend, v opacnom
pripade zopakujte krok zaistenia.

POUZIVANIE VENTILACNE) KOMORY
AEROCHAMBER* NA PODAVANIE LIEKOV

1 Komoru odistite a roztiahnite:
1A KONEKTOR PRIPOJKY V TVARE Y (G) pridrzte v blizkosti pripojky v tvare Y.

1B Palec a ukazovak druhej ruky polozte na TLACIDLA NA UVOLNENIE POISTKY (D) a
narazich stlacte, kym sa neodistia.

1C Stabilne pridrzte pacientsky koniec a jemne vytlacte koniec s kartusou von z
pacientskeho konca, kym sa DUCHADLO (E) tplne neroztiahne.

@ Poznamka: Do komory sa mézu virtualne vlozit vietky kartuse MDI.

2A Klasické kartuse MDI: Z PORTU KARTUSE (C) zlozte KRYT (A). Dbajte na to, aby
ADAPTER KARTUSE (B) zostal v PORTE KARTUSE (C). Okamdite pred pouzitim kartusu
MDI potraste podla pokynov dodanych s MDI. Kartusu MDI viozte do PORTU KARTUSE
(C), pricom dbajte na to, aby ste v danej chvili kartusu nevyprazdnili.

2B Kartuse MDI s integrovanymi pocitadlami davok (typ GlaxoSmithKlinet):
Z PORTU KARTUSE (C) zlozte KRYT (A) AJ ADAPTER KARTUSE (B). Okamzite pred
pouzitim kartusu MDI potraste podla pokynov dodanych s MDI. Kartusu MDI s
integrovanym potitadlom dévky vlozte do PORTU KARTUSE (C), pri¢com dbajte na to,
aby ste v danej chvili kartusu nevyprazdnili. Integrované pocitadlo sa po aktivécii zapne.
3 Komoru pridrzte rukou rovno v horizontélnej polohe. Kartuu pridrzte vo vertikalnej
polohe. Kartusu aktivujte pred zacatim vdychnutia.

@® Poznamka: Kvalifikovany zdravotnicky personal musi predpisat pocet aktivacii.

Pred opatovnou aktivaciou umoznite pacientovi sa niekolkokrat nadychnut.

4 ro aplikacii lietby z komory vyberte kartuSu MDI. Znova namontujte ADAPTER
KARTUSE (B) (ak bol zlozeny) a KRYT (A).

@® Poznamka: Pocas pouzivania je normélne, Ze sa vnutro komory zda byt zahmlené

kvoli akumulacii zvyskov lieku.

5 Komoru zaistite v stiahnutej polohe stabilnym pridrzanim pacientskeho konca a
jemnym zatlacenim konca s PORTOM KARTUSE (C) dovndtra, kym nepocujete, ze
TLACIDLA NA UVOLNENIE POISTKY (D), zacvakli” (malo by sa to vykonat stcasne).

6 Skontrolujte, ¢i je pomdcka v Uplne stiahnutom stave a ¢i si SPONY (F) Gplne
zaistené (mierne potiahnite konce od seba). Pomocka musi zostat zaistend, v opacnom
pripade zopakujte krok zaistenia.

® Poznamky

« V komore sa bude zachytavat skondenzovana voda, ak sa ponecha v roztiahnutej
polohe.

« Komora by sa mala vymenit pri planovanej vymene okruhu alebo skér, ak je
poskodena alebo ak chybaju diely.

« Komoru neistite ani nedezinfikujte.

Komora sa moze likvidovat spolu s komunalnym odpadom, ak to nezakazuiju predpisy

na likvidaciu odpadu v danej ¢lenskej krajine.

- Vyrobok neobsahuije bisfenol A (BPA), ftalaty, latex ani olovo.

« Akykolvek zavazny incident, ku ktorému déjde v suvislosti s poméckou, je potrebné
nahlasit vyrobcovi a zodpovednému organu ¢lenského statu, pripadne MHRA alebo
uradu pre potraviny a lieky Saudskej Arabie.

AVSEDD ANVANDNING: Kammaren &r avsedd att anvandas for mekaniskt ventilerade
patienter som ordineras en dosreglerad inhalator (MDI, Metered Dose Inhaler).
Kammaren lémnas i ventilatorkretsen. Den &r spérrad i hopféllt ldge nér den inte
administrerar lakemedel.

Den slutna volymen i kammaren gor det majligt for drivgasen i stora partiklar att
avdunsta, vilket ger mindre aerosolpartiklar av ldkemedel. Mindre partiklar okar
effektiviteten i aerosolleveransen genom ventilatorkretsen och endotrakealtuben till
patienten. Den kliniska fordelen &r forbattrad ldkemedelsadministrering.

@ Obs!

« Produkten ska anvandas av ldkare som &r vana vid att varda patienter med mekanisk
ventilation.

« Kammaren &r en hopfillbar bevarande kammare. Den &r utformad for att Iamnas i den

inspiratoriska grenen i en 22 mm ventilatorkrets.

Kammaren kan anvandas med traditionella MDI-behéllare och MDI-behallare med

integrerad dosrdknare (av GlaxoSmithKlinet-typ). Réknarfunktionen bibehalls.

« Lés instruktionerna for kammaren och MDl-inhalatorn. Se till att alltid ha dem
tillgéngliga.

FORE VARJE ANVANDNING

Undersok kammaren noggrant och avldgsna eventuella frimmande féremal och byt ut
den omedelbart om den ar skadad eller om delar saknas.

BRUKSANVISNING

SA HAR INSTALLERAR DU AEROCHAMBER*-
VENTILATIONSKAMMAREN | EN VENTILATORKRETS
1 Sq till att LOCKET (A) och BEHALLARADAPTERN (B) sitter ordentligt pa plats i
BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C) innan du installerar kammaren i ventilatorkretsen.
2 Koppla bort den inspiratoriska grenen i kretsen fran y-filtret. Anslut
Y-ANSLUTNINGEN (G) pa kammaren till yffiltrnet. An;!ut den andra dnden av kammaren
till den inspiratoriska grenen i kretsen. BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C) méste vara Gverst
och distalt fran patienten.
A\ Forsiktighet: Se till att det inte finns nagot filter eller ndgon varme- och fuktvéxlare
i aerosolflodesbanan. Sadana objekt kan blockera administreringen av lakemedlet.
3 Sparra kammaren i hopfillt lige genom att halla patienténden stilla samtidigt som
du f(‘jr§iktigt trycker anden med BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C) mot kammaren tills du hor
att SPARRKNAPPARNA (D) "klickar” fast (det kan intraffa samtidigt).
4 Kontrollera att enheten &r helt hopfalld och att HAKARNA (F) sitter fast genom att
forsiktigt dra dndarna i motsatt riktning. Enheten ska forbli sparrad. | annat fall upprepar
du sparrningssteget.

SA HAR ANVANDER DU AEROCHAMBER*-
=l VENTILATIONSKAMMAREN TILL ATT ADMINISTRERA
LAKEMEDEL
1 Lossa och expandera kammaren genom att:
1A Halla Y-ANSLUTNINGEN (G) néra y-filtret,
1B Placera tummen och pekfingret pa den andra handen pa SPARRKNAPPARNA (D)
och trycka ihop dem tills de lossas,
1“C Halla patientanden stilla och forsiktigt dra ut behéllaranden fran patientanden tills
BALGEN (E) &r helt expanderad.
@ Obs!: Kammaren kan anvandas med i stort sett alla typer av MDI-behdllare.
2A Fﬁrtraditionglla MDI-behallare: Ta bort LOCKET(A) fran BEHALLAROPPNINGEN
(C). Se till att BEHALLARADAPTERN (B) sitter kvar i BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C). Skaka
inhalatorn omedelbart fére anvéndning enligt de anvisningar som medféljer MDI-
inhalatorn. Satt i MDI-behallaren i BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C) och var forsiktig sa att du
inte tommer behallaren i det hér laget.
2B Foér MDI-behallare med inntegrerad dosrdknare (av GlaxcoSmithKIine’f-typ): Ta
bort bdde LOCKET (A) OCH BEHALLARADAPTERN (B) fran BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C).
Skaka inhalatorn omedelbart fére anvéndning enligt de anvisningar som medféljer MDI-
inhalatorn. Sétt i MDI-behéllaren med integrerad dosraknare i BEHALLAROPPNINGEN
(C) och var forsiktig s& att du inte tommer behallaren i det har laget. Den integrerade
raknaren fungerar direkt vid aktivering.
3 Hall kammaren i handen i rakt horisontellt lage. Hall behallaren i vertikalt lage.
Aktivera behallaren innan inspirationen pabodrjas.
@ Obst: Antalet aktiveringar ska anges av kvalificerad vardpersonal. Lat patienten ta
nagra andetag innan du aktiverar igen.
4 Nir behandlingen har avslutats tar du bort MDI-behallaren fran kammaren. Sitt
tillbaka BEHALLARADAPTERN (B) (om den tagits bort) och LOCKET (A).
@ Obs!: Under anvandning &r det normalt att kammarens insida ser grumlig ut pa
grund av fukt eller ansamling av lakemedelsrester.

5 Sparra kammaren i hopfillt lage genom att hélla patientdnden stilla samtidigt som
du fbrgiktigt trycker anden med BEHALLAROPPNINGEN (C) mot kammaren tills du hor
att SPARRKNAPPARNA (D) "klickar”fast (det kan intraffa samtidigt).

6 Kontrollera att enheten &r helt hopfélld och att HAKARNA (F) sitter fast genom att
forsiktigt dra dndarna i motsatt riktning. Enheten ska forbli sparrad. | annat fall upprepar
du sparrningssteget.

@ obs!

« Kammaren samlar upp kondensvatten om den ldmnas i expanderat lage.

Kammaren bor bytas ut enligt schema eller tidigare om den &r skadad eller om delar
saknas.

Rengor eller desinficera inte kammaren.

Kammarenheten kan kasseras med hushéllsavfall savida det inte &r forbjudet enligt
bestammelser for kassering i respektive medlemsland.

Inte tillverkad med bisfenol A (BPA), ftalater, latex eller bly.

Eventuella allvarliga incidenter som intréffar i ssmband med anvandning av enheten
maste rapporteras till tillverkaren och behorig myndighet i medlemsstaten, MHRA
eller Saudi Food and Drug Authority, enligt vad som &r lampligt.
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KULLANIM AMACI: Bu tlp, olctili doz inhaler (MDI) regeteli mekanik ventilasyon
kullanilan hastalara yonelik tasarlanmistir. Tiip, ventilatér devresinde birakilir. llag
uygulanmadiginda katlanmis bir konumda kilitlenir.

Tiptin kapali hacmi, biyik parcaciklardaki itici gazin buharlasarak ilacin daha kugtik
aerosol parcaciklara donuismesini saglar. Daha kiigiik parcaciklar sayesinde hastaya
ventilator devresi ve endotrakeal tiip yoluyla verilen aerosolun verimi artar. Klinik yarar,
ilacin verilmesini iyilestirmektir.

@ Notlar

« Bu tiriin, mekanik ventilasyona bagli hasta bakimindan sorumlu deneyimli klinisyenler
tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

« Bu tlp, katlanir bir el tipi tuptir. 22 mm'lik bir ventilator devresinin inspiratuar
uzantisina yerlestirilmek tizere tasarlanmistir.

« Bu'tiip, geleneksel MDI kanisterlerinin yani sira entegre doz sayacli MDI kanisterleriyle
birlikte kullanilabilir (GlaxoSmithKline' tipi). Sayac islevi korunur.

« Tlip ve MDI talimatlarini okuyun. Talimatlari her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir yerde
saklayin.

HER KULLANIMDAN ONCE
Tiipl dikkatli bir sekilde inceleyerek varsa yabanci maddeleri gikarin, hasarliysa veya
eksik parcalar varsa tiipti derhal degistirin.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

AEROCHAMBER* VENT TUPUNU BiR VENTILATOR
DEVRESINE TAKMAK ICIN
1 Ventilator devresine takmadan 6nce KAPAK (A) ve KANISTER ADAPTORUNUN (B)
KANISTER PORTUNA (C) glvenli bir sekilde oturdugundan emin olun.
2 Devrenin inspiratuar kolunu Y baglantisindan ayirin. Tiipiin Y KONEKTORUNU Y (G)
baglantisina baglayin. Tiipiin diger ucunu devrenin inspiratuar uzantisina baglayin.
KANISTER PORTU (C) Gst kisimda ve hastadan uzakta olmalidir.
/\ Dikkat: Aerosol akis yolunda filtre ya da 1si ve nem degistirici bulundurmayin.
Bunlar verilen ilacin yolunu tikayabilir.
3 Hasta ucunu sabit tutarken KiLIT ACMA DUGMELERINDEN (C) "tik" sesi gelene kadar
KANISTER PORTUNU (D) hafifce itin ve tiipii katlanmis konumda kilitleyin (ayni anda
gerceklesebilir).
4 Uclan birbirinden hafifce cekerek cihazin tamamen katlandigindan ve KILITLERIN (F)
tamamen yerine oturdugundan emin olun. Cihaz kilitli kalmalidir, kilitli degilse kilitleme
adimini tekrarlayin.

n iLAGC VERMEK UZERE AEROCHAMBER* VENT TUPUNU
KULLANMAK iCiN

1 Tiipii asagida belirtilen sekilde agin ve genisl

1A YKONEKTORUNU Y (G) baglantisina yakin tutun.

1B Diger elinizin basparmagini ve isaret parmagini KiLIT ACMA DUGMELERININ (D)
tizerine yerlestirin ve kilit serbest kalana kadar ikisine de bastirin.

1 C Hasta ucunu sabit tutun ve kanister ucunu, KORUK (E) tamamen genisleyene
kadar hastanin ucundan yavasca cekin.

@® Not: Neredeyse tiim MDI kanisterleri tiiplerle uyumludur.

Geleneksel MDI Kanisterleri igin 2A: KANISTER PORTUNDAN KAPAGI (A) cikarin.
KANISTER ADAPTORUNUN (B) KANISTER PORTUNDA (C) kaldigindan emin olun. MDI
ile birlikte verilen talimatlara uygun olarak kullanmadan hemen 8nce MDI kanisterini
sallayin. MDI kanisterini KANISTER PORTUNA (C) yerlestirin. Bu sirada kanisteri
bosaltmamaya 6zen gosterin.

Entegre Doz Sayacl MDI Kanisterleri (GlaxoSmithKlineT tipi) icin 2B: KAPAGI (A) VE
KANISTER ADAPTORUNU (B) KANISTER PORTUNDAN (C) gikarin. MDl ile birlikte verilen
talimatlara uygun olarak kullanmadan hemen &nce MDI kanisterini sallayin. Entegre
doz sayacl MDI kanisterini KANISTER PORTUNA (C) yerlestirin. Bu sirada kanisteri
bosaltmamaya 6zen gosterin. Entegre sayag, etkinlestirildikten sonra calisir.

3 Tipu diiz, yatay konumda elinizde tutun. Kanisteri dikey pozisyonda tutun.
inspirasyon baslangicindan énce kanisteri etkinlestirin.

Not: Nitelikli bir saglk uzmani ka¢ kez etkinlestirme gerceklestirilecegini
bildirecektir. Tekrar etkinlestirmeden énce hastanin birkag kez normal nefes almasina
izin verin,

4 Tedavi sonrasinda MDI kanisterini tiipten cikarin. KANISTER ADAPTORUNU (B)

(¢ikaniimigsa) ve KAPAGI (A) degistirin.

(D Not: Kullanim esnasinda nem ve/veya ilag kalintisinin birikmesi nedeniyle tiipiin i¢
kisminin bugulu géziikmesi normaldir.

5 Hasta ucunu sabit tutarken KiLIT ACMA DUGMELERINDEN (C) "tik sesi gelene kadar

KANISTER PORTUNU (D) hafifce itin ve tiipu katlanmis konumda kilitleyin (ayni anda

gerceklesebilir).

6 Uclar birbirinden hafifce cekerek cihazin tamamen katlandigindan ve KILITLERIN (F)

tamamen yerine oturdugundan emin olun. Cihaz kilitli kalmalidir, kilitli degilse kilitleme

adimini tekrarlayin.

® Notlar

« Tiip genisletilmis konumda birakilirsa tiipte yogusma suyu birikir.

« Hasar veya eksik parcalar olmasi durumunda tiip, planlanmis devre degisikliklerinde
ya da daha 6nce degistirilmelidir.

« Tupl temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte etmeyin.

« Tiip cihaz, ilgili tye ilkelerde gegerli atma diizenlemeleri uyarinca yasak olmadig
stirece evsel atiklarla birlikte atilabilir.

« Uretiminde bisfenol A (BPA), ftalat, lateks veya kursun kullanilmamistir.

- Cihaz ile ilgili olarak meydana gelen tim ciddi olaylar gereken sekilde Ureticiye
ve Uye Devletin yetkili makamina, Birlesik Krallik ilac ve Saglik Uriinleri Diizenleme
Kurumu'na (MHRA) veya Suudi Arabistan Gida ve ilag Kurumu'na bildirilmelidir.
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ES (ES) Dispositivo NO Medisinsk enhet

médico PL Wyréb medyczny
ES (LA) Dispositivo PT Dispositivo médico
EN Medical device médico SK Zdravotnicka
sl 5t AR FI Laakinnallinen laite pomécka
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NL Medisch hulpmiddel

Fl Osanumero PL Numer czesci
FR (CA) Numéro de PT Numero de peca
référence SK Cislo dielu
EN Part number FR (FR) Numéro de SV Artikelnummer
=52l 3y AR référence TH vangtavfudan
cs Cislodilu HR Broj dijela gnsal
DA Delnummer IT  Numero di parte TR Parca numarasi
DE Artikelnummer KO HEHS ZH (HK) B4R
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DE Menge HR Koli¢ina PT Quantidade
Qty EL [oodtnta IT Quantita SK Mnozstvo
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4sSJ AR FI  Madrd NL Aantal TR Miktar
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DA Antal FR(FR) Quantité  PL llos¢ ZH(TW) B2
ES (ES) Identificador de NO Unik
dispositivo tnico enhetsidentifikator
ES (LA) Identificador de PL Unikatowy
EN Unique device dispositivo tnico identyfikator wyrobu
identifier FI Yksiléllinen PT Identificador tnico de
20,41 3lazdl Bi=e AR laitetunniste dispositivo
€S Jedine¢ny FR (CA) Identifiant unique SK Jedinecny
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prostredku du dispositif produktidentifiering

DA Unikt enheds-id
DE Eindeutige

HR Jedinstveni
identifikator proizvoda

TH ssnesavdszainies
TR Benzersiz cihaz
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B

NO En pasient - flerbruk
PL Jeden pacjent -
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PT Paciente Unico -
utilizagao multipla

SK Jeden pacient -
viacnadsobné pouzitie

SV En patient -
flergangsanvandning

TH fileneides - 16

EN Single ES (LA) Solo un paciente,
patient - uso miiltiple

multipleuse  FI  Yhdelle potilaalle -
toistuvaan kayttoon

FR (CA) Monopatient —
utilisation multiple

FR (FR) Monopatient —
utilisation multiple

HR Jedan pacijent -
viestruka uporaba

@) e AR

Ololusewyl dusie - d=lg
CS Jeden pacient -
vicenasobné pouziti
DA En patient -
flergangsbrug
DE Fiir mehrfache

Anwendung an nureinem T Pittutilizzi suun Iguansass

Patienten singolo paziente TR Tek hasta, birden fazla
EL Taxprion og évav KO EHXH1218 - CI3| A8 kullanim

aoBevi - TOMam\ég MS Pesakit tunggal - ZH(HK) %lu\%{i
XPNOEIG penggunaan berbilang B — &

ES (ES) Solo un paciente, ~ kali ZH(TW) BE—! :’"M _&
uso multiple NL Eén patiént - a3

meervoudig gebruik

NO Utformet og utviklet i
Canada

PL Zaprojektowano i
opracowano w Kanadzie
PT Concebidoe
desenvolvido no Canadé

ES (LA) Disenadoy
producido en Canada
FI  Suunniteltu ja

EN Designed and kehitetty Kanadassa

developed in Canad. FR (CA) Congu et
SYEOPsCISanaca développé au Canada

& nobilly proatl 3 AR - pp oy Congu et SK Navrhnuté a vyvinuté
y . 145 développé au Canada v Kanade

CS NavrzenoavyvinutoV  yg Dizajnirano i razvijeno SV Utformad och

Kanadé ) . uKanadi utvecklad i Kanada

DA Designetog udvikleti |1 progettato e TH oonuuusazimuily

Canada . sviluppato in Canada Uszinanamon

eDnEtw?ciSelﬁri]r??(:::da KO FHLCHOl|M A & TR Kanada'da tasarlanmis
Vi ve gelistirilmistir

EL IxeSidotnKe Kat
avantuxBnke otov Kavada
ES (ES) Disefiadoy
producido en Canada

MS Direka bentuk dan ZH(HK) FSIIEARERET R
dibangunkan di Kanada %%

NL Ontworpen en ZH (TW) INEARETIFEE
ontwikkeld in Canada

EL Ewoaywyéag FR(FR) PL Importer
ES (ES) Importateur PT Importador
Importador HR Uvoznik SK Dovozca
ES (LA) IT Importatore SV Importor
EN Importer Importador KO 221945 TH b
Skl AR FI- Maahantuoja  y1g pengimport TR ithalatg
€S Dovozce FR(CA) NL Importeur ZH(HK) EOE
DA Importer Iygeriziizn NO Importer ZH(TW) EOE

DE Importeur

85922-001 D. 2022-10-13.
*trade marks and registered trade marks of Trudell Medical International (TMI). T trade marks and registered
trade marks of their respective companies. © TMI 2021, 2022. Al rights reserved.



